
, 

' 

-· 

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1987 

No. 8 of 1988 

UNION GOVERNMENT • 

(DELHI ADMINISTRATION) 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory remarks 

CHAPTER I 

Overview 

CHAPTER II 

Civil Departments of Deihl Administration 

{Directorate of Health Services) 

Implementation of National Leprosy Eradication 
Programme In the Union Territory of Delhi 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 

{Directorate of Education~-Delhi Administration) 

Irregular drawal of Rs. 42 lakhs 

lnfructuous expenditure of Rs. 17.92 lakhs on 
surplus staff 

National Loan Scholarship Scheme 

Deihl Administration 

{Directorate of Education) 

Ministry of Surface Transport 

{Public Works Department--Delhi Administra tion) 

Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 20.55 lakhs··­
construction of Eastern Guide Bund Part-I 
and Part-II of the bridge across river 
Yamuna 

Delhi Administration 

{PubHc Works Depar t ment ) 

Irregular rescission of contract resulting in e xtra 
expenditure of Rs. l.45 lakhs 

Irregular rescission of contract resulting in infructuous 
expenditure of Rs. I. 70 lakhs 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

{Public Works Department--Delhi Administration) 

Purchase of cables 

Delhi Administration 

{Rehabilitation Services) 

Rehabilitation Services 

Directorate of Social Welfare 

Non-recovery of Rs. 2.87 lakhs 

Local Self Government Department 

Non-recovery of loans and Interest 

Outstanding utilisation certificates 

Non-furnishing of statement of assets · 

Delay In submission of accounts 

Release of excess funds of Rs. 379.81 lakhs 

(i) 

PARAGRAPH PAGE 

J 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

(v) 

5 

8 

9 

II 

13 

13 

15 

.16 

17 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 



Ministry of Home Affairs 

(Commissioner of Police--Delhi Administration) 

Non-realisation of Rs. 2.40 crores on account of 
providing additional police 

Purchase of defective wireless sets 

General_ 

L'Qsses and irrecoverable dues written off and 
ex~/;l{atia payments made 

CHAPTER llI 

Ministry of Urban Development 

(Delhi Development Authority) 

Construction of 288-LIG Houses at Motia Khan 

Defective execution of work 

Short delivery of cement 

CHAPTER N 

Receipt of the Administration of Union Territory or: Delhi 

Trend of revenue receipts 

Collection of Tax revenue vis-a-vis budget estimates 

General 

Short levy due to non-detection of false/invalid 
declaration or interpolations in the declarations 

Short levy due to non-detection of suppression 
of sales 

Short levy due to irregular grant of exemption 
from tax 

Non-levy of interest 

Dealing in goods not covered by certificate of 
registration 

Short levy of tax due to Incorrect allowance of 
concessional rate of tax 

Short levy due to mistake in computation of tax 

Loss of excise revenue due to Incorrect endorsement 
on L-5 Licence 

Incorrect fixation of wholesale prl.ces of Indian 
made foreign liquor 

SALE.5 TAX 

Sf A TE EXCISE 

MOTOR VEHICLE.5 TAX 

National/Zonal permit schemes--Non-accountal of 
demand 

Levy and collection of terminal tax 

TERMINAL TAX 

(ii) 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

21 

21 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

26 

27 

28 

31 

35 

36 

36 

38 

39 

40 

40 

41 

43. 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1987--Union Government--Civil (No. 1 of 1988), 
the results of test audit of the financial transactions of the Civil . and Revenue Departments 
of the Union Territory of Delhi Administration are set out in this Report'. 

2. This Report includes, among others, reviews/paragraphs on National Leprosy Eradication 
Programme, payment of loans and grants to Municipal Corporation of Delhi by Delhi Adminis­
tration, construction activities of Delhi Administration and Delhi Development Authority; 
Motor Vehicles Tax and Terminal Tax. 

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course 
of test audit during the year 1986-87 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years 
but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 
1986-8 7 have also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

4. Chapter I is an 'Overview' of this Report bringing out the significant Audit findings. 

- - -- - - - - - -- - - - ----~--



;_ · 



CHAPTER I 

OVERVIEW 

1. The Audit Report for the year ended 
31 tv1arch 1987 contains 36 pnragraphs 
including 3 reviews. The points high­
lighted in the Report are summarised 
below :--

1.1 National Leprosy Eradication Programme 

There were deficiencies in planing, pro­
gram ming, organising and implementing the 
'National Laprosy Eradication Programme' 
in the Union Territory of Delhi. Against the 
budget a llotment of Rs. 36.28 lakhs for the 
program me, an expenditure of Rs. 5. 72 lakhs 
only was incurred during 1980-81, 1982-83 
and 1985-86. No expenditure in cash was 
incurred during 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1986-87. 
No survey was e ver conducted to ide ntify 
the endemicity areas requiring necessary 
facil it ies. During the years 1983-84 to 
1986-87, 4,831 patients were identified. No 
laprosy control unit was set up and conse­
quently upgraded laprosy centres, district 
leprosy centres, leprosy t raining centres, 
ma intenance of voluntary leprosy beds, etc. 
as required under the programme, were not 
establishe<J.(Paragraph 2) 

1.2 Irregular drawal of funds 

A sum of Rs. 42 lakhs was drawn by the 
Directorate of Education, in violation of 
rules, to avoid lapse of funds although the 
money was not required for immediate use. 
(Paragraph 3) 

1.3 Infructuous expenditure on surplus 
staff 

The surplus staff of an aided school which 
was closed in April 1982 had not been ad­
justed against any vacant post in aided/Gov­
ernment schools and was paid salary amount­
ing to Rs. 17 .92 lakhs by the Directorate 
of Educat ion. Their eligibility for absorption 
in Government/aided schools had not been 
decided even after a lapse of 5 years. Their 
pay and allowances were being drawn against 
the grant-in-aid of the school which had 
been closed in April 1982. (Paragraph 4) 

1.4 Non-recovery of loan scholarship 

Loan scholarships of Rs. 17 .96 lakhs paid 
by the Directorate of Education during 1963-
64 to 1983-84 could not be recovered by the 
department due to ineffective pursuance. 
(Paragraph 5) 

1.5 Construction of bridge across river 
Yamuna 

Tenders for a work were re- invited by the 
Public Works Department (PWP) without 
materiall y changing the nomenclature of an 
item resu lting in an avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 10.05 lakhs. The terms of agree­
ment were a lso not technically sound and 
rea listic. This resulted in additional benefit 
of Rs. 10.50 lakhs to the contractors. 
(Paragraph 6) 

l.6 Irregular rescission of contracts 
II 

The irregular rescission of a contract for 
the construction of a 300 bedded ward block 
of a hospital by the Executive Engineer PWD 
resu lted in e xtra e xpenditure of Rs. r. 70 
lakhs. In another case of construction of a 
school building, the irregular rescission of 
the contract resulted in extra expenditure 
of Rs. 1.45 lakhs. No responsibility in both 
the cases was fixed. (Paragraphs 7 and 8) 

1.7 Non-preparation of Annual Accoun ts 

Rehabili t a tion Services of Delhi Adminis­
tration running 19 training-cum-production 
centres had not prepared annu'al accounts 
from 1976-77 onwards. (Paragraph 10) 

1.8 Outstanding loans 

Local Self Government Department of 
Delhi Administration had paid 18 1 loans 
aggregating Rs. 102.81 crores to the Munici­
pal Corporation of Delhi (tv1CD), 129 loans 
aggregating Rs. 297.10 crores to Delhi Water 
Supply and Sewage Disposal Under taking and 
64 loans aggregating Rs. 472.54 crores to 
Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking. Most of 
the principal amount and interest accrued 
thereon had not been recovered for the last 
more than a decade. 

There had been a general delay in submis­
sion of Annual Accounts of the tv1unicipal 
Corporation of Delhi to the Delhi Adminis­
tration. The Account s for 1982-83 to 1984-
85 were submitted to the Standing Commit­
tee of tv1CD in June 1987. (Paragraphs 12 
to 16) · 

1.9 Non-recovery of the cost of additional 
Police 

Recovery of Rs. 2.40 crores on account 
of additional police guards provided during 
1964-65 to 1985-86 by the Commissioner of 



•" • .. 
' l'I 
~II "I 

·~ • 
or; .. 

J I' ... 

~ 

Ii 

P'I 
a'! 

Ii 

" .. 
• I' 

iii 

.... 
• I' 

" " ... :1 
'I 

"' 
Iii 

... Ji; 

,. .. 
i\I 

z Ii 

I". 
... 

~ • 
Ii 

.. 
•1 ~ 

f 
.. 

• "' 
• 

1:1" • 

• 
Ii 

'I 

'I 

"" lllj 

'.'II 
Ii .... 

• 

. ~ 
'I 

~ .. 

l.l 

! 

. 
I ll 

!!~, ·-

r 

'I 

.. 
'" { 

" .. ., 
'I i ... 

1 - .... r " Ii 
A .... • 

'I • " "• 
'1. 

•• I" 

.. ii 
2 . 

Police was outstanding. The major portion 
(Rs. 2.32 crores) related to Delhi Develop­
ment Authority which had not paid its dues 
since 1964 onwards. (Paragraph 17) 

1.10 Defective wireless sets 
17 wireless sets purcbased through Direc­

torate of Co-ordination (Police Wireless), 
Ministry of Home Affairs at a cost of 
Rs. 4.98 lakhs during December 1977 and 
May 1983 had been lying unused since their 
procurement as their workability was found 
to be below normal. '(Paragraph 18) 

1.11 Construction of LIG Houses at Motia 
Khan 

288 Lower Income Group (LIG) houses 
scheduled to be completed by the DOA in 
September 1982 had not been completed so 
far (October 1987). This resulted in block­
age of funds of Rs. 50.25 lakhs. Certain 
serious defects noticed during inspection by 
the Chief Engineer (Quality Control) were 
not rectified by the contractor. A sum of 
Rs. 17.33 lakhs on account of compensation 
for delay, execution of sub-standard work 
and extra 1 expenditure on the left over work 
by the contractor was yet to be recovered; 
The case was under arbitration. (Paragraph 
20) 

1.12 Defective execution of work at Shali­
mar Bagh 

192 LIG Houses at Shalimar 'Ragh, schedul­
ed to be completed by the DOA in May 1981 
were still awaiting completion (September 
1987). Serious defects noticed during inspec- • 
tion by the Chief Engineer in July 1985 
were yet to be rectified in 186 houses . 
inordinate delay in rectification of . defects 
and completion of work resulted in blockage 
of investment of Rs. 32.57 lakhs. Penalty 
of Rs. 1.90 lakhs levied on the contractor 
for the delay i·n the execution of work was 
np t recovered. (Paragraph 21) 

1.13 Short deli very of Cement 

A contract for transportation of cement 
was awarded to a contractor by the ODA 
on the basis of forged documents produced 
by him. Short delivery of 15, 716 cement 
bags valuing Rs. 6. 79 lakhs could not be 
detected well in time. Rs. 26.41 lakhs on 
account of cost of cement bags, demurrage/ 
wharfage charges, extra expenditure on the 
work left incomplete by the contractor, etc. 
were yet to be recovered. The case was 
under arbitration. (Paragraph 22) 

,,,. 1 "' 
I ; l f ~ 

"' 11! .. .. 
~ n f I./','. " Ii 

~ r: 
... 

~ . .. 
'I • " 

.. .. ""1. 11 .. 1 
"• t .. ~ , I " \ ·• i 

"' " .I,: II .. , 
1.14 Receipts of the Administration of the 
Union Territory of Delhi 

1.14.1 General. - The total receipts of the 
Union Territory of Delhi during the year 
1986-87 amounted to Rs. · 595 crores (Rs. 570 
crores, tax receipts and Rs. 25 crores, . non~ 
tax receipts). This represents an increase 
of 15 per cent over t!Je total receipts of 
Rs. 516 crores (Rs. 492 crores tax receipts 
and Rs. 24 crores non-tax receipts) dur ing 
the year 1985-:-86. Tax receipts were mainly 
derived from Sales Tax (Rs. 379 crores), 
State Excise (Rs. 113 crores), Motor Vehic les 
and Goods and Passengers Taxes (Rs. 44 
crores), Stamps and Registration fees (Rs. 20 
crores). (Para 23) 

This Chapter includes 40 cases comment­
ing .upon non-levy or short levy of tax, duty, 
penalties and losses of revenue in the Union 
Territory of Delhi. The tax effect of the 
various irregularities pointed out is about 
Rs. 68 lakhs including penalty and interest. 
As a result of re-examination of some of t he 
cases involved in these Audit Objections, t he 
department revised the assessment and raise.ct 
a total demand of Rs. 1.07 crores on ac­
count of tax, penalty and interest. 

Some of the important instances of t he 
illustrative cases are given below :--

1.15 Sal es Tax 
.. 

1.15. l Short levy of tax due to non-detect­
ion by department, of false/invalid declarat­
ions or interpolations in the declarations 
amounted to Rs. 5.69 lakhs in 12 case'S. 
Besides, penalty amounting ro Rs. 14.23 lakhs 
was also attracted in the cases which was 
not levied. (Para 26) 

1.15. 2 Short levy of tax due to non-detec; i:­
ion of suppression of sales in 14 cases in­
volved a tax of Rs. 8. 78 lakhs. Besides, 

. penalties upto Rs. 21.30 lakhs could be levi­
ed on the dealers for suppression of turn­
over. (Para Z7) 

1.15.3 Sale/Purchase by dealer of goods not 
covered by certificate of registration in 5 
cases attracted penalty amounting t o. 
Rs. 8.59 lakhs which was not levied. (Para 30). 

1.16 State Excise 

In one case, there was loss of excise 
revenue amounting to Rs. 3.50 lakhs due to 



incorrect endorsement made on a licence. 
(Para 33) 
1.17 Motor V.ehicles Tax 

As against the 33,000 demand drafts 
valued at about Rs. one crore, received dur­
'mg 1985-86 the department stated (October 
1987) that 17,152 drafts valued at Rs. 58.63 
lakhs had been deposited into the bank and 
information in respect of the remammg 
drafts could not be supplied by the depart­
ment (October 1987). The Department was 
further not even. aware of the amounts due 
to it owing to non-furnishing of' various re­
turns by other States. (Para 35) 

1.18 Terminal Tax 

1.18. 1 Levy and collections of Terminal Tax 

and remittance of the receipts by the 
• Agency into Government account, was not 

as per prescribed procedure. 

1.18:2 Terminal Tax amounting to Rs. l 52. 72 
lakhs from importers availing bill facilities, 
was outstanding as on 31st March 1987. 

1.18.3 Recoveries due from check post staff 
on account of short realisation of tax due 
to various reasons, relating to the period 
upto 30th November 1985, amounted to 
Rs. 5.80 lakhs as on 31st March 1987. 

1.18.4 Weigh bridges at various checkposts 
have not functioned for about three years. 
(Para 36) 





CHAPTER II 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS OF DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

(Directorate of Health Services) 

2. Implementation of National Leprosy Era­
dication Programme in the Union Terri­
tory of Delhi 

2.1 Introduction 

2.1.1 Leprosy is a chronic communicable 
disease, wide spread throughout the country. 
According to data collected from States/ 
Union Territories on leprosy in 1984-85, the 
prevalence rate of the disease was 5 and 
above per thousand population in 201 out of 
412 districts of the country. However, no 
survey has been carried out in Delhi to 
ascertain the incidence of leprosy in the 
Union Territory. The Government of India 
launched National Leprosy Control Pro­
gram me in 1955 in close collaboration with 
State Governments/Union Territory Adminis­
trations. The Programme was financially 
assisted in full by the Government of India 
from 1969-70. The strategy to implement 
the . programme envisaged (a) survey and case 
detection, (b) registration of cases for treat­
ment, (c) provision of continuous treatment, 
as close to the homes of patients as possible 
and (d) education of the patients, their 
families and the community at large about 
leprosy. The programme was rechristened as 
National Leprosy Eradication Programme 
(NLEP) from 1983, providing for early case 
detection, regular treatment, health educa­
tion and public co-operation , augmentation 
of training and research, rehabilitation and 
welfare of patients and encouragement to 
voluntary participation with the objective of 
achieving 50 pe r cent reduction in the 
existing (i) prevalence rate , (ii) infection rate 
and (iii) deformities rate in the disease 
during the Si xth Five Year Pl an and total 
eradicat ion o f the disease by 2000 A.O. 

2. 2 Scope of Aud1: t 

A rev iew of the programm e was conducted 
in Audit from June 1987 to August 1987 
and records maintained by State Leprosy 
Officer/Directorate of Health Services, 
Leprosy Clinic, Tahirpur and Urban Lepro~y 
Centre, Lok Na yak J ai Parkash Narain 
Hospital were test checked. 

5 

2.3 Organi s ational se t-up 

For this purpose, establishment of cert ain 
basic infrastructure was prescribed and the 
Deputy Director o f llenlth Serv ices, Delhi 
Administration was designated as the State 
Leprosy Officer for planning, programming, 
organising and implementing · the programme 
and reporting to the Director General of 
Health Services, Government of India in 
respect of the Union Territory of Delhi. 

2.4 Highlights 

- Against the budget allotment of 
Rs. 36.28 lakhs (Rs. 32. 77 lakhs in cash 
and Rs. 3. 51 lakhs in kind) for the 
eradication of leprosy, an expenditure 
of Rs. 5. 72 lakhs only (Rs. 3.33 lakhs 
in cash and Rs. 2.39 lakhs in kind) was 
incurred during 1980-81, 1982-83 and 
1985-86. No expenditure in cash was 
incurred on the programme during 
1983-84, 1984-85 and 1986-87. The 
details of expenditure of Rs. 3.33 lakhs 
were also not available with the State 
Leprosy Officer. The funds allotted 
by the Government of India for the 
implementation of the 'j:ii-ogramme in 
the Union Territory of Delhi were not 
distributed by the State Leprosy 
Officer to each of the program me 
implementing agencies. 

Against the target of detecting 2600 
cases of leprosy fixed by the Govern~ 
ment of India, 4831 leprosy cases were 
reported in the Union Territory of 
Delhi by 8 out of the 21 implementing 
agencies indicating that the incidence 
of the disease was much more than 

· anticipated while fixing the targets. 

No action was taken by the State Lep­
rosy Officer to obtain information r e­
garding treatment, arrest and cure of 
the disease from 13 of the 21 imple­
menting agencies. 

The infrastructure prescribed in the 
programme was not set up, except an 
urban leprosy centre-cum- reconstructive 



surgery unit and temporary hospita­
lisation ward with 20 beds. Even this 
centre/unit was functioning without 
para-medica l staff. 

There were deficiencies in planning, 
program ming, orgamsrng and implement­
ing the programme. 

2. 5. Implementation of the programme 

The programme was bei ng imp lemented by 
Leprosy Centre; All India Institute of 
Medical Sciences, New Delhi; Central Go­
vernment Hospitals {4); Delhi Adm inistration 
Hospitals (6); Munici pal Corporation of Delhi 
Hospitals/C l inics/Dispensaries (8) and Volun­
tary Or ganisations (2). 

2.6. Allocation of funds 

The allocation of funds for the years 
1980-81 to 1986-87 and expenditure there­
against, as obtained from the Ministry of 
Health and Famiiy Welfare (Department of 
Health), were as under:--

Year 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

Total 

Allotment of funds Exr.ie11diture 

Cash 

1.15 

0.37 

0.25 

5.00 

12.00 

12.00 

2.00 

32.77 

Kind Cash 

(in lakhs of Rupees) 

0.15 0.50 

0.23 

0.25 

1.48 

0.45 

0.45 

0.50 

3.51 

0.10 

2.73 

3.33 

Kind 

0. 73 

0.05 

0.43 

0.13 

0.10 

0.45 

0.50 

2.39 

It was observed that the State Leprosy 
Officer merely endorsed copies of the budget 
allotment letters received by him from the 
Government of Ind ia, Ministry of Heslth and 
family Welfare to the Municipal Corporation 
of Delhi and the Lok Na yak J ai Prakssh 
Narain Hospital , the programme implement­
ing agencies, for further necessary action 
without even i ndicating the funds allotted 
to each agency out of t he funds µlaced by 
the Government of I ndia at the disposal of 
t he Union Terr i tory of Delhi. The State 
Leprosy Officer stated in Ju ly 1987 t hat 
copies of allocation letters received from 
the Ministry were forwarded by him to the 
M unicipa l Corporation of Delhi and t he L NJP 

6 

Hospital wh ich did not seek any expendi ture 
sanction from the Directorate of Health Ser­
v ices. In t he absence of specific al lotmen t 
of funds to each, the implementing agencies 
did not incur any expenditure during 1983- 84, 
1984-85 and 1986-87 resulting in non-irt1ple­
mentation of the scheme and non-uti l iza t ion 
of the funds made avai lable. 

The expenditure of Rs. 2.39 lakhs dur ing 
the years 1980-~:l to 1986-87 was incurred 
by the Director General of Health Serv ices 
(Leprosy), Ministry of Health and Fami l y 
Welfare by way of supply of anti leprotic 
drugs. Jn 1983 and 1985, . the drugs were 
supplied direct to the consignees by the 
Government Medical Stores Depot whereas 
·in J 984, the drugs were distributed through 
the State Leprosy Officer. 

Further, no records relating to receipt of 
funds from the Government of India and 
expenditure incurred on the programme 
were maintained by the State Leprosy 
Officer. As a result, details of expendi ture 
of Rs. 3.33 lakhs incurred on the program me 
were not made available to Audit. 

2.7. Detection of cases 

The State Leprosy Officer reported the 
number of leprosy cases detected against 
the targets fixed by the Government of 
India as follow :--

Year Targets No. of cases 
(No. of detec ted 
cases) 

1983-84 100 1246 

1984-85 500 1241 

1985-86 1000 1080 

1986-87 1000 1264 

Total 2600 4831 

Detection of 483 l leprosy cases during 
1983-84 to 1986-87 against the target of 
2600 cases was reported by 8 out o f 21 
imp lementing agencies and i 3 agencies had 
not submitted any report to the State Lep­
rosy Officer. The State Leprosy Officer 
also di_d not take any action to obtain the 
wanting'·· informat ion from these agencies. 
It was thus obvious that the incidence of 
leprosy in the Union Territory of Delhi was 
much more than anticipated while fixing 
the targets by the Government of Indi a and 



.................... ------------------~~ 

durrrrg detection of cases reported by the 
State Leprosy Officer to the Government 
of India. 

2.8 Lack of infrastructural facil .iti es 

2.8. l Except for es tablishing in July 1982 
of re-constructive Surge ry Unit with 20 beds 
which had also been functioning as Urban 
Leprosy Centre and Temporary Hospitalisa­
tion Ward, no other units/centres viz. Lep­
rosy Control Units (LCU) were set up. These 
units were to be set up at the rate of one 
per 5 lakh population in areas of high en­
demicity and Survey Education and Treat­
ment (SET) centres at the rate of one per 
20--25 thousand population in areas of 
moderate ender.iidty with a staffing pattern 
of one para· medical worker (PMW) for each 
centre. This was envisaged in the pro­
gram me to identify leprosy cases amongst 
the population to register them for providing 
continuous treatment to them as close to 
their homes as possible and to educate them, 
their families and the community about lep­
rosy. Moreover, no survey was ever conduct­
ed to identify the endemicity areas requiring 
necessary facilities. Non-establishment of 
the rest of the infrastructure i.e. up-graded 
leprosy centres, up-graded district leprosy 
centres, up-graded leprosy training centres, 
appointment of non-medical supervisors, dis­
trict leprosy units, maintenance of voluntary 
leprosy beds, etc. as required under the pro­
gram me was mainly consequential to the 
non-establishment of leprosy control units 
and/or Survey Education and Treatment 
Centres at district levels. Even the unit 
which was established was manned by skele-

7 

ton staf f (Doctor : 1, non-medical Super­
visor : 1, and daily wager Group (D) : 4) and 
7 posts (Physiotherapist 1, Lab-Techni­
cian : 1, Dresser : 1, Sta ff Nurses : 2, 
Nursing orderly : 1 and Sweeper : I) were 
lying vacant. 

2.8.2 The request made in 1983 by Leprosy 
clinic, Tahirpur under the Municipal Corpora­
tion of Delhi with 150 beds, for the addi­
tional medical and para medical staff was 
not entertained. The additional staff asked 
for, included eye-specialist l, Orthope­
dic l, M.D. (Medicine) - cum-Chest T.B. 
Specialist : I, involving an expenditure of 
Rs. 4.00 lakhs per annum for attending to 
patients whose number had increased five 
fold. Similarly, the demand for additional 
medicines was also not met by the State 
Leprosy Officer/Municipal Corporation of 
Delhi. 

2.9 Monitoring 

The State Leprosy Officer did not obtain 
any reports from any of the implementing 
agencies on treatment, arrest and cure of 
the disease. He was, thus, not aware of the 
progress made in the treatment of the pati­
ents already identified. Not a single patient 
was noticed on record to have been dis­
charged after complete arrest or cure of the 
disease. 

The matter was reported to Delhi Ad­
ministration in September 1987 ; the reply 
had not been received (November . 19~7). 



MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(Directorate of Education-Delhi Administration) 

3. Irregular drawal of Rs. 42 lakhs 

As per Rule 100(2) of Central Government 
Account (Receipts and Payments) Rules 1983, 
no money shall be drawn from Government 
account unless it is required for immediate 
di sbursement. It is not permissible to draw 
money from Government account in anticipa­
tion of demands or to prevent the lapse of 
budge t grants. 

The Directorate of Education, Delhi Adminis­
tra t ion, (Directorate) drew Rs. 42 lakhs on 
31st March 1987 from the Government 
account, under the scheme 'Additional 
Schooling Facilities' though the orders for 
supply of furnitu re (Officers table : 100 Nos. 
C lerks table : 2500 Nos., Chairs : 5000 Nos., 
Almi rahs : 1500 Nos.} were placed on 26th 
March 1987 wit h 6 fir ms subject t o the 
approval of samples by the DGS & D and 

8 .• ,• 

the conditions that the suppliers would 
execute formal agreement , deposi t the secu­
rity at 5 per cent of the value of order and 
intimate the quantity to be supplied every 
month, by 15th April 1987. The entire 
amount was refunded on 5th May 1987 by 
the Directorate on the plea that none of the 
supplie rs had complied with the· terms and 
conditions of purchase order. No furniture 
had been purchased so far (September . 1987) 
by the Directorate. 

The Ministry stated (December 1987) that 
the money was drawn as there was dire 
necessity of the materi al and it was expect­
ed that the supplie rs would supply the 
material in April 1987. The drawal of 
Rs. 42 lakhs made by the Directorate, in 
violation of the rules, to avoid lapse of 
funds during 1986-87 was irregular. 



DELHI ADMINISfRA TION 

(Directorate of Education) 

4. Infructuous expenditure of Rs. 17.92 lakh:: 
on surplus staff 

Rule-46 of the Delhi School Education 
Rules 1973 envisages that no 'Managing Com­
mittee shall close down an aided school with­
out prior approval of the Director of Edu­
cation. Under Rule 47 of the said rules, 
surplus staff of a closed aided school shall 
be absorbed in such Government School or 
aided school as the Administrator may speci­
fy subject to availability of vacancy and the 
concerned employee possessing the requisite 
qualification for the post. 

The Managing Committee of an aided 
school closed down the school with effect 
from 30th April 1982 without prior approval 
of the Director of Education. In July 1982, 
the Director of Education temporarily placed 
the services of 25 teachers and other staff 
of the school at the disposal of the Govern­
ment/aided schools till the staff was adjust­
ed in a regu.lar manner subject to the con­
dition that the employee concerned had been 
selected and appointed in a regular manner 
and that the employee had been working 
against a post duly sanctioned in the closed 
school as a result of post fixation for 
1982-83. The 25 teachers and other staff 
were not working against vacant posts and 
no regular absorption had been made even 
after a lapse of 5 years. The payments of 
95 per cent of the pay and allowances of 
the staff were being authorised and pnid by 
the Directorate of Education through a 
Zonal Education Officer against the grant­
in-aid of the Vidya Bhawan School which 
had closed in April 1982. 

The eligibility of the surplus staff for 
absorption in Government/aided schools and 
placement against the sanctioned vacant 
posts had not been decided (August 1987) 
and the staff had been paid a sum of 
Rs. 17.92 lakhs up to l'vbrch 1987. 

The matter was reported to Delhi Adminis­
tration in September 1987; the reply had not 
been received (November 1987). 

5. National Loan Scholarship Scheme 

A National Loan Scholarship Scheme was 
introduced by the Government of India in 

9 

1963- 6'1 to provide financial assistance to 
needy and meritorious students to enable 
them to complete their education and also 
to provide incentive to bright students to 
take up teaching as a pro fession. The scheme 
covered studies from post-Matriculation stage 
to M.Phil. and Master's degree or its equi­
valent examination in technical or profes­
sional courses. The amount o f schoiarship 
ranged from Rs. 720 to Rs. 1750 pe r annum 
for different stages of education. The 
scheme for the Central Board of Senior Sec­
ondary students all over India and others in 
the Union Territory of Delhi was being 
implemented by the Directorate of Educa­
tion, Delhi Administration, (Directorate) on 
a year to year basis. 

The scheme provided for the repayment 
of the scholarship amount by the loanee 
scholars in suitable monthly instalments, 
depending upon their income on employment, 
one year after the scholar concerned starts 
earning or 3 years after the termination of 
scholarship (extendable upto 8 years from 
the commencement of concerned course of 
studies in certain circumstances) whichever 
was earlier. In case of default, the amount 
of loan scholarship was recoverable alongwith 
interest thereon as arrears of land revenue. 
The selected candidates were also required 
to execute a bond with the Government to 
abide by the terms and conditions of the 
award and for repayment of the loan. Such 
a bond was jointly signed by the selected 
scholar and his/her parents/guardian standing 
surety for him/her. 

No consolidated and periodical record of 
the amounts falling due for repayment by 
the scholars had ever been maintained by 
the department. However, as per the infor­
mation compiled by the Directorate from in­
dividual files at the instance of Audit 
(August 1987), it was seen that more than 
50 per cent ( 1293 out of 2400) of the sch~­
lars defaulted in repayment of scholarship 
amounting to Rs. 17.96 lakhs as on 31st 
March 1987, against the total amount of 
Rs. 41.36 lakhs paid during 1963-64 to 
1983-84. The amount could not be recovered 
by the department due to (i) unwillingness 
of the scholars to repay the loans (ii) in­
effective pursuance by the department re­
portedly due to inadequate staff and (iii) non­
availability of the correct addresses of the 



I 

~ 

scholars after completion of their studies and 
subsequent employment and settlement else­
where. Many of the cases referred to the 
Collector for recovery of loan as arrears of 
land revenue were also re~9rned by him as 
no proceedings could be started against the 
defaulting scholars and their parents/guardians 
for want of their correct adqresses. 

10 

Thus the loan scholarship amounting to 
Rs. 17. 96 lakhs had become irrecoverable. 

The matter was reported to Delhi .Adminis­
tration in October 1987; the reply had not 
been received (November 1987). 



----.... - : ..... ,. 

MINISTRY OF SURF ACE TRANSPORT 

(Public Works Department­
Delhi Administration) 

6. A voidable expenditure of Rs. 20.55 lakhs-­
construction of Eastern Guide Bund Part-I 
and Part-II of the bridge across river 
Yamuna 

(a) Tenders for the work "Construction of 
Eastern Guide Bund Part-I" which was part 
of the work of construction of a bridge 
across the river Yamuna, opposite the ISBT 
were invited by the Yamuna Bridge Project 
Division-II, on 14th September 1984. Of 
the 11 tenders received, the lowest was of 
Rs. 87.54 lakhs, which was 33.55 per cent 
above the estimated cost of Rs. 65.55 lakhs 
and was recommended by the Project Mana­
ger to the Central Works Board on lst 
October . 1984. The Central Works Board, 
however, decided to reject the tender and 
to recall it with a short notice of 15 days 
on the ground that item No. 5 of the Sche­
dule of quantities and rates was not clear 
and that it did not specify the number of 
wire- mesh crates to be provided by the 
contractor, even though the Project Manager 
stated that there was nothing ambiguous 
in the nomenclature of this item. Further, 
according to him, the tender was finalised 
in consultation with the then Ministry of 
Shipping and Transport and re-tendering 
might delay the work and increase its cost. 

Tenders were re-invited on 23rd October 
1984 a ft e r changing the nomenclature of 
item No. 5. Out of 3 tenders received, 
the lowest tender of contractor 'A', who 
happened to be the lowest in the first call 
also, was accepted for a negotiated amount 
of Rs. 92.64 lakhs i.e. 38.45 per cent above 
the estimated cost of Rs. 66.91 lakh.s (re­
vised due to change in the nomenclature 
in second call). 

It was however, noticed that during the 
first call the nomenclature of item No. 5 
prescribed the size of wire-mesh crates 
not to be larger than 3.0m x I.Sm x l.25m and 
not sma ller than 2.0m x I.Om x 0.5m, 
whereas in the second call, the size of 
crates . to be used was not to be larger 
than 2.2m x 2.2m x I.Om without any re­
striction on the smaller size. In both the 
calls, the weight of the wire-mesh was not 
to be less than 2.65 kgs. per square meter 

11 

of its area. Thus the number of crates to 
be provided was not definite . even in the 
revised nomenclature of item No. 5. More­
over, the size of the crates as specified 
during the second call could be obtained out 
of the size of crates specified during the 
first call, as also pointed out (January 
1986) by the Technical Examiner (Cent ral 
Vigilance Commission). 

Thus the recall of the tenders without 
any material change in the nomenclature 
resulted in avoidable expendi ture of Rs. 5.10 
lakhs. 

(b) Likewise, tenders were re-invited on 
! 2th November 1984 as per decision of the 
Board after amending item No. 5 of the 
Schedule of quantities and rates in respect 
of the other part of the same work viz. 
'Construction of Eastern Guide Bund Part 
II' . In the first call, the rates of Rs. 63. 36 
lakhs quoted,, by Contractor 'B', which were 
30.43 per c_ent above the estimated cost, 
were the lowest. In the re- tender also, his 
rate of Rs. 68. 31 lakhs being the lowest, 
was accepted . Thus, in this work also, an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 4.95 lakhs was 
incurred. 

The Ministry stated (November 1987) that 
although the nomenclature of item No. 5 
(providing and laying wire crated boulders) 
of the first call had been approved by the 
then Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the 
Central Works Board, Ministry of Urban 
Development in their wisdom decided to re­
call the tenders. 

(c) Further, in respect of the works men­
tioned at (a) and (b) above, the rates of 
Rs. 225 per cum were quoted by the con­
tractors for item No: 5 of the 'Schedule 
of quantities and rates' against the esti­
mated rate of Rs. 151.13 per cum worked 
out by the Department. While preparing the 
detailed ana lys is of rates, the Department 
took into account 15 per cent voids in filling 
the crates with stones of specif ied sizes. 
No provision for deduction of voids above 
15 per cent was, however , made by the 
Department in the agreement. As per the 
specifications, the si4e of stones should be 
as large as possible and in no case any 



r:agment should weigh less than 40 kgs., its 
s1.ze ~hould not be less than 20 cm in any 
d1rectwn and the specific gravity of stones 
should not be less than 2.50. In order to 
assess the quantity of viods actually left out, 
an experiment was conducted at site on 14th 
and 15th March 1985 by the Executive 
Engineers Yamuna Bridge Project, Division 
No. I and Division No. II, wherein it was 
observed that the undersized stones to the 
extent of 25 per cent were necessary for 
filling the voids and even after doing so, 
voids to the extent of 40.15 per cent re­
mained in the experimental pit. As a result, 
the contractor was allowed (April 1985) by 
the Project Manager in consultation with 
the Director General (Works) CPWD to fill 
in the voids left after filling the crates 
with the stones of approved size and weight 
and best hand packing with small stones 
(less than 40 Kgs.) on the condition that :--

(a) the quantity of smaller stones is mini­
mum and they are used only after 
doing best hand packing, and 

(b) the contractor does not derive any 
financial benefit due to the use of 
smaller stones. 

The experiment had proved that the terms 
of the agreement that filling of the crates 
with stones shall be done ensuring regular 
and orderly disposition of the full intended 
quantity of stones in the crate and that no 
deduction shall be made for voids, were not 
technically sound and realistic. further, 
while preparing the estimate for item No. 5, 
voids to the extent of 15 per cent only in 
filling stones in crates were taken into 
account against which 40.15 per cent voids 
were actually left. Thus even after allowing 
the contractor to use 25 per cent small size 
stones for filling voids and taking into 
account 15 per cent voids already accounted 
for by the Department, voids to the extent 
of 25 per cent were left in stone filling re­
sulting in the extra payment of Rs. 10.50 

12 

Jakhs as per derails given below :--
(a) (i) Total quantity of work- (item No. 5) 

executed (as per final running bill 
paid in May 1986) -29446 cum 

(ii) 25 per · cent of work executed 
-7361 cum 

(iii) Over payment @ Rs. 96.25 per cum 
-Rs. 7.08 lakhs 

(b) (i) Total quantity of work (item No. 5) 
executed (as per 11th running bill 
paid in October, · 1985) -15190 cum 

(ii) 25 per cent of work executed 
-3797 cum 

(iii) Over payment @ Rs. 90 per cum 
-Rs. 3.42 lakhs 

The Ministry stated in November 1987 
that if the agreement provided tor any 
deduction for voids, the rates quoted by the 
contractors would have - been correspondingly 
higher. The reply of the Ministry was not 
tenable in as much as the clause for non­
deduction for voids which were inevitable 
to the extent of 65 per cent in the crates 
filled by large size stones as proved by the 
experiment benefited the contractors as they 
had to fill in 60 per cent volumes of the 
crates against anticipated 85 per cent in t he 
estimates. 

The following are the main points which 
emerge :--

(i) The call of second tender in both the 
parts was unnecessary because it was 
as ambiguous as the first one and it 
resulted in avoidable expenditure of 
Rs. 10.05 Jakhs. 

(ii) The unrealistic terms of the agreement 
that crates would be filled by only 
by large size stones of not less than 
40 kgs. each and no deduction would 
be made for voids benefited · the con­
tractors by Rs. 10.50 lakhs. 



DELHI ADMINISTRATION 

{Public Works Department) 

7. Irregular resc.1ss1011 of contract resulting 
in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.45 lakhs 

The work "Construct ion of the Govern­
ment Higher Secondary School at Bhol a Nath 
Nagar, Phase II, Shahdara" was awarded to 
a contrac tor by the Public Works Division 
XVIII o f Delhi Administ ra tion on 27th 
January 1979 at the negotiated amount o f 
Rs. 7.31 lakhs which was 14.94 per cent 
above the estimated cost. The work was 
to be completed by 5th February 1980. As 
the progr ess of work was slow , the Execu­
tive Engineer issued a show cause notice to 
the contractor on 11th September 1979 to 
acce lerate the execution of work within 7 
days f ailing which the Department r eserved 
the right to rescined the contract and get 
the balance work executed at his risk and 
cost et c . T he contrac tor in his reply of 
17th September 1979 attributed the delay 
in the execution of work to the departme:i.t 
due to non-supply of working drawings, steel 
etc . on t ime and sought 25 per cent increase 
on the agreed rates for the work to be exe­
cuted thereafter. Though the Department 
considered the reply of Contractor to be un­
satisfactory, he was allowed to continue with 
the work. Subsequently , the Department 
r escinded the contrac t on 26th February 
1981 at the risk and cos t of the contractor 
without any further no t ice to hi,n. The 
security deposit of Rs. 0.34 lakh (bank 
guarantee Rs. 0. 24 lakh and cash Rs. 0.10 
lakh) furnished by the contractor was also 
forfeited. The balonce work was got exe­
cuted by another Public Works Division XXII 
through different agencies at an extra cost 
of Rs. 1.45 lakhs. 

The matter was referred to arbitration in 
September 1985 as the contractor contested 
to the decision of the Department. The 
arbitrator in his award of 20th January 1986 
held that the belated action on the show 
cause notice issued in September 1979 
amounted to unlawful rescission of contract 
by the Department and rejec ted the claim 
of the Department for extra expenditure of 
Rs. 1.45 lakhs in getting the balance work 
done and awarded the refund of security 
deposit of Rs. 0.34 lakh (including interest). 

The award was accepted by the Chief 
Engineer, Delhi Administration. 

13 

Thus the irregular and belated rescission 
of the contract resulted in extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.45 lakhs for which no res­
ponsibility was fixed (August 1987). 

T he matter was reported to Delhi Adminis­
t ra tion in August 1987; the repl y had not 
been received (November 1987). 

8. Irregular rescission of contract 
in infructuous expenditure of 
lakhs 

resulting 
Rs. l.70 

The work o f 'construction of a 300 bedded 
Ward Block (Phase I-168 beds and Phase II-
132 beds) at Lok Na yak J ai Prakash Narain 
Hospital' was awarded in October 1980 to 
contractor 'A' by the Public Works Division 
XII of Dell:li Adminis,tration at the negotiated 
cost of Rs. 18. 95 lakTls which was 62. 99 per 

cent above the estimated cost of Rs. 1 J.63 
lakhs. 

The work was not completed by the con­
tractor within the stipulated date of June 
1981. The Executive Engineer issued a notice 
to the contractor on 12th April 1982 to show 
cause within 15 days as to why action should 
not be taken for breach of the co~tract and 
execution of balance work at his risk and 
cost. The contractor in his letter of 21st 
April 1982 pointed out to the Executi ve 
Engineer, the various lapses viz. shortage of 
steel at the very beginning, non-providing 
of electrical contractor at the proper time, 
etc. which were responsible for the delay 
in progress of work. He, ho..yever, expressed 
his readiness to complete the work accord­
ing to the revised time schedule to be 
framed by the Department. Instead of tak­
ing any action on the contractor's letter and 
giving reply thereto, the Department con­
tinued to accept and pay for further work 
done by him. Subsequently, the Department 
rescinded the contract on !st October 1982 
i.e. after a gap of about 5 months at the 
risk and cost of the contractor without giv­
ing another notice. The balance work was 
got done by another contractor 'B' at an 
extra cost of Rs. J.63 lakhs. 

The matter was referred to arbitration in 
August 1985. The Arbitrator in his award 
of 17th November 1986 observed that.--

(i) there were a number of hold-ups in 
the execution of work by the Depart­
ment and some of the details/decisions 



could not be given to the contractor 
even at the time the work was res­
cinded; 

(ii) the rescission order was given on a 
show cause notice issued on 12th 1\pri l 
1982 and that the notice had lapsed 
by mutual conduct of both the parties 
as the execution of work continued 
after this datP: and 

(iii) the Department continued to make 
payment on the running bills presented 
by the contractor after the above 
da te. 

He further held that t he termination of 
work by the Department was not in order 
and accordingly awarded refund of security 
deposit of Rs. 0.66 lakh. The claim of the 
Department for Rs. 1.63 lakhs on account 
of extra expenditure in getting the balance 
work done was also· rejected by the Arbitra­
tor. The net payment of Rs. 0.17 lakh on 
account of with-held security deposit, final 

14 

bills, etc; less counter c laim of the depart · 
ment plus interest on the above amount at 
the rate of 10 per cent from 23rd May 
1983 till the date of payment or decree of 
the court whichever was earlier, was award­
ed to the contractor. 

The award was accepted by the Chief 
Engineer of Public Works Department, Delhi 
Administration which included payment of 
interest of Rs. 6744.82 to the contractor in 
April 1987. 

Thus the irregular rescission of the con­
tract resulted in an extra expenditure of 
Rs. I. 70 lakhs to the Department (Rs. 1.63 
lakhs on account of extra expenditure incur­
red on completion of the work and Rs. 0.07 
lakh due to interest). No responsibility for 
this infructuous expenditure had been fi xed 
by the Department (October l 987) . 

The matter was referred to the Chief Sec­
retary, Delhi Administration in August I 987; 
the reply had not been received (October 
1987). 



MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 
FAMILY WELFARE 

(Public Works Department-­
Delhi Administration) 

9. Purchase of Cables 

Mention was made in paragraph 6 of the 
Report of the Comptroll er and Auditor Gen­
eral of Indi a for 1985--86: Union Government 
(Civil) Volume II r egarding certain aspects 
of Guru Teg Bahadur M edical College and 
Hosp ital Pro ject. 

During further review (April 1987), it was 
noticed that the projec t had in stock 1373.80 
metres of PVC insulated PVC sheathed 
aluminium conductor armoured cables of 
different sizes in April 1985. Additional 
qu;;mtiti es of 1990 metres were obtained 
from Central Electrical Stores (CES) Divi­
sion, CPWD during Apri !/May 1985. Although 
the quantities already in stock and the addi­
tional quantities obtained from CES Division 
had not been utilised 1070 metres of cables 
costing Rs. 2.14 lakhs were purchased from 
a private firm in April 1985. The rates at 

15 

which payment was made to the firm were 
considerably higher th an the corresponding 
issue rates of the CES Division. Further, 
the purchases so made were beyond the 
powers o f the Executive Engineer. 

The Ministry stated (No vember 1987) that 
the cables were purchased from the private 
firm because the same wer e required for 
immediate use. 

lt was, however, noticed in Audit that 
keeping in view the stock position (includ­
ing tha t of th e sub-divisions), procurement 
from CES division, actual utilisation and 
availabilit y of stores in CES division, etc. 
the purchases from the firm were not neces ­
sary. The unnecessary purchases of 1070 
metres of cables resulted in extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.01 lakhs. No responsibility had 
been fixed by the department (November 
1987). 



DELHI ADMINISfRA TION 

(Rehabilitation Services) 

10. Rehabilitation Services 

10. l Rehabilitation Services of Delhi 
Administration are running 19 training-cum­
production centres for soap making, phenyl 
making, grinding of wheat, spices making 
and embroidery work, e tc. The Refugee 
Handicrafts Shop coordinates the production 
and sale of the produce of these centres. 
The centres undertake both Government and 
private order works. The sales of finished 
products are done at the centres and the 
Shop. Purchases for the centres are arrang­
ed ' by the Rehabilitation Services. Accounts 
are maintained by the Shop to whom the 
centres submit their receipts and other rela­
ted accounts, documents, etc. to enable the 
Shop to prepare Trading, Profit and Loss 
Accounts and Balance-Sheet annually and 
submit the same to the Rehabilitation 
Services. 

10. 2 During a review of the Shop accounts, 
the following points were noticed :--

10.2.1 Arrears in pre paration and approval 
of annual accounts. --The annual Trading, 
Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance-Sheet 
were prepared and approved upto 1971-72 
only. for the period 1972-73 to 1975-76, 
these were prepared by the Shop and sent 
to Rehabilitation Services but not yet 
approved (November 1987). The arrears in 
the preparation of accounts were brought to 
the notice of the concerned authorities by 
Audit in July. 1976. The Annual accounts 
and Balance-Shee1t for the subsequent period 
from 1976-77 tb 1986-87 had not been 
prepared. Thus the state of affairs of runn­
ing of Shop and centres and their financial 

16 

position could not be ascertained in Audit 
for these years. Rehabilitation Services 
stated (November, 1987) that the accounts 
in respect of the period from 1972-73 to 
1975-76 were being got approved by the 
competent authority and a Chartered 
Accountant was being engaged for finalisa­
tion ·of the accounts for the period from 
1976-77. 

10.2.2Irregu1ar charge of Rs. 1.62 lakhs 
from the Cash Book. -- During reconcili ation 
of cash balance with the bank balance as 
per Bank Pass Book of the Shop for the 
period May_ 1967 to March 1979, a differ­
ence of Rs. 1.62 lakhs was noticed. Instead 
of reconciling the difference, it was char ged 
off in the Cash Book on 1st October 1981, 
although no such payment or book adjust­
ment was actually made. Rehabilitation 
Services stated in November 1987, tha t 
necessary correction in the accounts in r es­
pect of the difference had been carried out 
by opening a Suspense account. 

10.2.3 Outstanding recoveries. --A sum of 
Rs. 2.65 iakhs was recoverable by the Shop 
as at 31st March 1976 on account of credit 
sales to various departments of the Govern­
ment of lndia. The amount had increased 
to Rs. 8.03 lakhs as on 31st March 1986. 
Rehabilitation Services sta ted m November 
1987, that a sum of Rs. 3.04 lakhs had 
since been recovered and the matter to 
write off the outstanding recoveries of 
Rs. 2.65 lakhs upto March 1976 was bei ng 
t aken up with Delhi J\dministration. It was 
also stated that efforts were being made to 
recover the balance amount. 



Directorate of Social Welfare 

t l. Non-recovery of Rs. 2.87 lakhs 

The Delhi Grants of Social Welfare Insti­
tutions/Organisations Rules 1975 envisage 
that an institution which is closed or fails 
within one year of the receipt of the grant 
shall refund the whole or such part of the 
grant as may be determined by .. the Directo­
rate of Social Welfare. 

The Social Welfare Directorate of Delhi 
Administration released grants totalling 
Rs. 2.87 lakhs to 13 institutions during 
1975-76 to 1984-85, as per details given in 

17 

Annexure. These institutions had either been 
closed or failed within the year in which 
they received the grants. 

No review of the grants given to these 
institutions was carri ed out and t he a mount 
of grants released to them had not been 
recovered by Delhi Administration (February 
1987). 

The matter was reported to De lhi Ad­
ministration in March 1987; the re ply had 
not been received {November 1987). 



18 

ANNEX URE 

Statement of institutions which were closed/failed within one year of the receipt of the grant upto 1985-86 

s. Name of the Institutions Year/Month in which Amount of Grant Year/month in which 
No. grant released (in Rs.) the institution was 

closed/faile d 

2 3 4 5 

I. Child Guidance School Society 1981-82 50,000 1981-82 

2. Bachho Ka Ghar 1980-8 1 12,500 1980-8 1 

3. Famil y and Child Welfare Project 1977-78 25,000 1977-78 

4. Arya Bal Grah 197i - 78 8, 150 1977 -78 

5. Arya Kanaya Sadan 1977-78 4,000 1977-78 

6. Dr. Zakir Hussain Memorial 
Welfare Society 1981 -82 20,500 j 981-82 

7. Deaf and Dumb Association 1975-76 10,000 1975-76 

8. Sanskrit Ved Vedang Maha-Vidyalaya 1980-8 1 43,28 2 1980-81 

9. SOS Children Home 1975-76 81,000 1975-76 

10. Delhi State Scouts and Guides 1979-80 5,500 1979-80 

11. Shiva Nand Vidya Bhawan 1979-80 12,780 1979-80 

12. Shri Mukhtiar Singh Samriti 
Shiksha Samiti 1981-82 5,000 1981-82 

13. Manav Vikas 1984-85 9,000 1984-85 

Total 2,86,71 2 



•I • ~ 

Local Self Government Department 

12. Non-recovery of loans and interest 

(a) Local Self Government Department of 
of Delhi Administrat ion advanced 181 loans 
aggregating Rs. 102.81 crores to the Munici­
pal Corporation of Delhi from March 1950 
to August 1987. The total loans due for 
recovery amounted to Rs. 53.66 crores as 
principal and Rs. 18. 31 crores as interest 
thereDn as in September 1986. 

Out of 181 loans, no amounts had been 
paid in 46 cases (September 1986) towards 
the principal and interest although the period 
within which payment was to be made had 
already expired. Further, in 71 cases, no 
payment had been made either towards 
principal or towards interest though instal­
ments had become due. 

(b) Delhi Administration also advanced 
129 loans aggregating Rs. 297.10 crores to 
Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposai 
Un_dertaking from July 1932 to September 
1986. Of the above amount, Rs. 294.51 
crores towards principal and Rs. 136. 11 
crores towards interest had become due 
for recovery (September 1986). There had 
been no repayment either towards principal 
or interest in 108 cases and in the remain­
ing 21 cases, payment had not been made 
after the years mentioned below :--

No. of cases Year 

---------·--------------

4 

8 

3 

2 

2 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970- 71 

1971-72 

1973-74 

1974-75 

1975-76 

(c) Sixty four loans aggregating Rs. 472.54 
crores were advanced to Delhi Electric 
Supply Undertaking from March 195 1 to 
September 1986. Rupees 118.32 crores 
towards cumulative interest on these loans 
had become due (September 1986). No 

19 

repayment towards principal and interest 
had been made since March 1969. 

13. Outstanding utilisation certificates 

Certificates of utilisation of grants are 
requ i red to be furnished in respect o f grants­
in-aid released to the Municipal Corporation 
of Delhi by the Local Self Government/De­
partment of Delhi Administration for specific 
purposes speci fying therein that the · grants 
had been properly utilised on the objects 
for which they were sanct ioned and that 
where the grants were conditional, the pre­
scribed conditions had been fulfilled. The 
position of outstanding utilisation certificates 
in respect of grants given to the Municipal 
Corporation of Delhi is given below :--

Period of 
sanction 
o f gra nt 

1977-78 

1978- 79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981 -82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

Number of utilisation Amount 
certificates outstand-
ing at the end of 
March 1987 

14 

6 

7 

7 

26 

29 

34 

33 

(Rupees in 
lakhs) 

748. 29 

566.96 

658.8 l 

264.53 

429.5(; 

805.40 

2425.24 

3668.06 

----·----··--·-~-·-----~----------·-----·--------

Total 156 9566.85 

----·-·-----

14. Non-furnishing of statement of assets 

As per the terms and conditions for san­
ction o f loans/gr ants, a statement of assets 
created out of loans/grants was to be fur­
nished by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi 
to Delhi Administration. It was, however, 
noticed in Audit that the statement of assets 
had not been submitted to Delhi Administra­
tion since inception of the Corporation in 
1958. Despi te this, loans/grants were regu­
larly released to the Corporation by Delhi 
Administration. Reasons as to why the sub­
mission of the statement of assets was not 



insis ted upon while releasing further loans/ 
grants were not intimated by Delhi Adminis­
tra tion. 

Union Gove rnment have been approached 
(Septembe r 1987) for entrusting the Audit 
of De lhi Municipal Corporation under Section 
15 (2) of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Power:s and Conditions of 
Service) Act, 1971. 

15. Delay in submission of Accounts 

Section 206(5) of Delhi Municipal Corpora­
tion Act, 1957 provides that the Commis­
sioner, Delhi Municipal Corporation is to for­
ward to Delhi Administration, the copies of 
the Report of the Chief Auditor on the 
Accounts of the Corporation for the previous 
year with a brief statement of the action, 
if any, taken or proposed to be taken there­
on. 

It was seen in Audit that the Report of 
the Chief Auditor alongwith Annual Accounts 
for the years 1982-83 to 1984-85 had not 
been submitted to Delhi Administration 
(December 1987). 

16. Release of excess funds of Rs. 379.81 
lakhs 

Delhi Administration approved in March 
1981 a scheme for development of 135 
villages with a population of 1000 or more 

20 

at an estimated cost of Rs. 781.30 lakhs. 
In a meeting presided over by the Chief 
Secretary, Delhi Administration held in 
January 1986, it was decided that the total 
expenditure on the scheme should not exceed 
the aforesaid ceiling. 

It was noticed that a revised scheme was 
received in 198fi from the Corporation for 
development of 208 villages cost ing 
Rs. 2475.86 lakhs. As the scheme was lac k­
ing in vital respects, the Corporation was 
requested in March. 1986 to re-examine t he 
same. However, the following loans were 
released in anticipation of · the approval of 
the revised scheme by Delhi Administration 
upto 1986-87 

Year Amount released 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

1980-81 l.00 

1981-82 16.00 

1982-83 116.00 

1983-84 225.60 

1984-85 291.00 

1985-86 211.51 

1986-87 300.00 

Total 1161.li 

Release of funds by Delhi Administration 
over and above the approved outlay without 
sanction of the revised scheme was irregular. 



MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(Commissioner of Police­
Delhi Administration) 

17. Non-realisation of Rs. 2.40 crores on 
sccount of providing additional police 

Under Sec t ion 40 of the Delhi Police 
Ac t 1978, the cost of additional police pro­
vided for employment at any large work or 
any public amusement is to be recovered 
from the parties concerned. A s on 3 lst 
Mar ch 1986 recovery o f Rs. 240.45 lakhs 
on accoun t of employment of additional 
police guards was outstanding as detailed 
below :-

(i) Delhi Development Rs. 232.22 lakhs 
Author ity 

(ii) Municipal Corpora- Rs. 0.41 lakh 
tion Delhi. 

(iii) New Delhi Munici- Rs. 7.82 lakhs 
pal Committee. 

Total Rs. 240.45 lakhs 

The major portion (Rs. 232.22 lakhs) rela­
ted to Delhi Development Authority (ODA) 
which had not paid the dues for the supply 
of additional police used mainly for demoli­
tion operations of unauthorised constructions 
from 1964 onwards. The Com missioner of 
Police discussed the matter with the Vice­
Chairman, DDA in October 1983 and it was 
dec ided to drop the recovery for the time 
being, as DOA did not agree to pay the dues. 
On this being pointed out in Audit (Septem­
ber 1986), the department started (November 
1986) pursuing recovery of the outstanding 
dues with the DOA. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in 
September 1987; the reply had not been 
received (November 1987). 

18. Purchase of defective wireless sets 

In order to enhance the speed of message 
transm ission and also to broadcast message 
t o all districts units, the Police Communica­
t ion Unit, Delhi purchased 17 wireless sets 
costing Rs. 4.98 lakhs from a Government 
of Ind ia Undertaking, dur ing December 1977 
and M ay 1983 against indeo ts placed with 

21 

the undertaking during January 1973 and 
March 1980, as detailed below : 

SI. Category of 
No. sets 

I. 8 Se ts of 
LVS-110/ 
VS 403 

2. 5 Se t s of 
LVS-115/ 
vs 406 

3. 3 Set s of 
LVS-110/ 
vs 403 

4. I Se t of 
LVS-110/ 
vs 403 

Date of 
indent 

17-1-73 

13-1-77 

6-3-80 

6-3-80 

Date on Value (in 
which taken lakhs of 
on charge rupees) 

20- 12-77 2.21 

21 -8-82 1.57 

5-7-82 0.90 

18-5-83 0.30 

The sets received were found defective. 
The same were, however, accepted by the 
department after repairs and modifications 
by the firm. The payments for the sets 
were made to the firm during February 1978 
and December 1983. When these sets were 
put into service, their workability was found 
below normal because of their weak reception, 
low sensitivity and the telex not giving pro­
per output and drift in frequency. Con­
quently, all the 17 sets remained unused 
from the date of their procurement. The 
Communication Unit of the Department 
stated (September 1987) that the Director, 
Police Telecommunications, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, through whom the sets were pur­
chased had been reminded regularly to get 
the sets repaired or the cost thereof got 
refunded. 

further developments were, however, await­
ed (November 1987). 

GENERAL 
19. Losses and irrecoverable dues written off 

and ex-gratis payments made 

A statement showing losses and irrecover­
able revenues, duties, advances, etc. written 
off and ex- gratia payments made during the 
year 1986-87 is given in Appendix-I to this 
Report. 



CHAPTER III 

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

(Delhi Development Authority) 

20. Construction of 2~8 LIG houses at Motia 
Khan 

The construction work of 288 LIG houses 
in Group I at Motia Khan was awarded 
(November 1981) by Construction Division­
IV of Delhi Development Authority (ODA) 
to contractor 'A' at tendered amount of 
Rs. 72 . 13 lakhs which was 83 per cent above 
the estimated cost of Rs. 39.42 lakhs. The 
scheduled dates of start and completion were 
5th December 1981 and 4th September 1982, 
respectively. 

The contractor was required to construct 
288 four-storeyed LIG dwelling units in 16 
blocks consisting of 18 flats each. The work 
was started in 11 blocks consisting of 198 
flats as the work on the remaining 5 blocks 
consisting of 90 flats was not taken up due 
to revision in foundation drawings because of 
development of cracks in houses already con­
structed. The progress of work was very 
slow as up to the stipulated date of comple­
tion, only 41 per cent of the work valuing 
Rs. 29.G2 lakhs was executed. The work 
done by contractor 'A' was inspected by 
Chief Engineer (Quality Control) of DOA 
during December 1982 when the progress 
of work was about 50 per cent and by the 
Chief Technical Examiner, Central Vigilance 
Commission during March 1983 when the 
progress of work was 5·5 per cent. Some 
serious defects like (i) Cracks in RCC slabs 
and brick walls in single storey portions, 
(ii) RCC Columns, kitchen walls, common 
walls and brick walls out of plumb at places, 
(iii) Under burnt pila bricks used at a 
number of places, (iv) approved steel Prime r 
not used and (v) size of tank not as speci­
fied1 etc. were noticed. 

The contractor did not rectify the defects 
and inspite of show cause notices, the pro­
gress of work was not satisfactory. He final­
ly abandoned the· work on 29th May 1985 and 
requested on 5th June 1985 for arbitration 
on certain disputes. The DOA issued 7 days' 
show cause notice on 14th June 1985 to 
the contractor to which no satisfactory reply 
was rece ived. The contract was rescinded 
on 19th July 1985 at the risk and cost of 
the contractor. Compensation of Rs. 3.94 

22 

iakhs was aiso levied (26th July 1985) on 
him for the delay in the execution of work. 
The value of the work executed by him was 
Rs. 50.38 lakhs against which payment of 
Rs. 50. 25 lakhs had already bee n made up to 
15th March 1984. The progress of wor k 
was about 70 per cent. Ag:.linst the rescis­
sion of contract, the contractor obtained a 
stay order from the High Court which was 
vacated in November 1985. The matter was 
referred (January 1986) for mbitration. The 
department filed (January 1987) counter 
claims for Rs. 17.33 lakhs (Compensation for 
delay Rs . 3.94 lakhs, Forfeiture of 
Security deposit : Rs. 1.00 lakh, Risk and 
cost recovery : Rs. 11.30 lakhs, non-employ­
ment of graduate. engineer : Rs. 0.84 lakh, 
levy of water charges by Municipal Corpora­
tion of Delhi : Rs. 0.25 lakh) before the 
arbitrator. 

Tenders for the balance work were invi ted 
in May 1986 i.e. after a lapse of about 
6 months of the vacation of stay order. The 
work was awarded to contractor 'B' on 31st 
December 1986 at the tendered amount of 
Rs. 48.88 lakhs which was 138 per cent 
above the estimated cost of Rs. 20.54 lakhs. 
The dates of start and completion were 10th 
January 1987 and 9th July 1987 respec­
tively. The balance work was still in pro­
gress (October 1987). 

The following are the main points that 
emerge : 

The non-completion of flats within a 
reasonable time resulted in blockage of 
funds to the extent of Rs. 50.25 lakhs, 
loss of interest and ground rent and 
disappointment to the registered appli­
cants awaiting residential accom moda­
tion. 

Penalty of Rs. 3.94 lakhs levied on con­
tractor 'A' had also not been recovered. 
Extra expenditure of Rs. 11.30 lakhs 
likely to be incurred on balance work 
was also to be recovered from con­
tractor ; A'. 

-- The contractor 'A' had gone for arbi­
tration and the department filed claims 



for Rs. 17.33 lakhs for substandard work 
and extra expenditure on the balance 
work, etc. 

No responsibility for delay and lack of 
supervision had been fixed. 

The DOA stated in October 1987 that 
houses were likely to be completed in dif­
ferent phases and the first phase consisting 
of 125 houses was likely to be released by 
November 1987. The DOA further stated 
that the investigations for lack of super­
vision were being entrusted to the Vigilance 
cell of the CDA. 

The matter was reported to l'v!inistry in 
May 1987; the reply had not been received 
(November 1987). 

21. Defective Execution of work 

The work relating to construction of 192 
LIG houses in Block 'A' Pocket 'J' at Shali­
mar Bagh was awarded by Development Divi­
sion V (DD-· Y) of Delhi Development 
Authority (DOA) to a contractor in April 
1980. The tendered amount was Rs. 26.65 
lakhs which was 39.95 per cent above the 
estimated cost of Rs. 19.04 lakhs. The due 
dates of start and completion of work were 
8th May 1980 and 7th May 1981 res­
pectively. 

Subsequently, the work was transferred to 
Housing Division-XXVII (HD-XXVII). The pro­
gress of work wns very slow. The contrac­
tor was given a number of opportunities for 
completing the work, but could not complete 
the work and ultimately he abandoned it on 
2 lst July 1984. On 5th September 1984, 
the Executive Engineer HD-XXYll issued 
7 days' show cause notice to the contractor. 
No satisfactory reply was received from the 
contractor. The contract was rescindell on 
1st December 1984. The physical progress 
of work was 95 per cent. The value of 
work executed by the contractor till the 
date of rescission was Rs. 32.57 lakhs. The 
amount of Rs. 30.35 lakhs was paid to the 
contractor in June 1983 up to the 20th run­
ning account bill by DD-V. In January 1985, 
the Superintending Engineer levied penalty 
of Rs. 1. 90 lakhs on the contractor for 
having failed to carry out the work within 
the stipulated period of one year. The 
penalty had not been recovered (September 
1987). The contractor was debarred from 
further tendering in ODA in February 1985. 

23 

The work done by contractor was ins­
pected by the Chief Engineer (CE) on 30th 
July 1985. [t was noticed that the quality 
in regard to bricks, RCC work, steel re­
inforcement in cantilever balconies and su n­
shades, flooring and plaster work was poor 
in general. In August 1985, th e Chief Engi­
neer desired that the defects may be identi­
fied flat-wise. He a lso directed that the 
Junior Engineer and Assistant Eng ineer should 
bring out the defects flat-wise and the 
rectification work shou ld be taken in hand 
forthwith for one block to begin with as this 
would help in identifying the field problems 
and site complexities which could be 
accounted for in preparing the tender for 
the balance work. The work was agnin 
checked and the general quality of work 
was found very poor. Checking of si x fl ats 
of one block revealed as under :--

''Quality of brickwork was extremely 
poor particular ly in load bearing walls. 
The mortar had not attained st rength 
and was coming out of joints, railing of 
stairs and bal conies was not safe, quality 
of RCC work was not satisfactory. The 
reinforcement had been dislocated and 
depressed during testing which was 
serious for safety of cantilever struc­
tures. The flooring of CC-1:2:4 was of 
very poor quality. The chowkhats of 
doors and windows developed cracks. 
Hold fasts were not of required speci­
fications, not fixed properly and lwnging 
loose. Fixing of chowkhats was ex­
tremely poor." 

The defects in 6 houses of one block were 
got recti fi ed in May 1986 by issuing work 
order in November 1985 at the 'risk and 
cost of contractor 'A'. An expenditure of 
Rs. 0.11 lakh was incurred which was yet 
to be recovered (September 1987). In May 
1986, the Superintending Engineer (SE) in­
formed the Chief Engineer that 6 flats out 
of 192 were taken up for strengthening on 
experimental basis and the flats so attended 
were also to be inspected by the Expert 
Committee of Chief Engineer (Quality Con­
trol), Chief Engineer (Design) and Chief 
Engineer (North Zone) appointed in January 
1986 to decide on the remedial measures 
to be adopted for early salvaging of this 
scheme. No inspect ion by the Expert Com­
mittee has been made. The defects in the 
remaining 186 houses continued to "exist 
(September 1987). The tenders for the re­
maining 5 per cent work (estimated cost 
Rs. 2.39 lakhs) were invited but no tender 



was received till the last date of 10th 
1987 fixed for opening of tenders. 
tenders were again invited in October 
for the balance work. 

April 
The 

1987 

Inordinate delay in the rectification of 
defects and completion of balance work 
resulted in blockage of investment of 
Rs. 32.57 lakhs, loss of interest and ground 
rent. No responsibility had been fixed for 
failure to detect defective work during its 
execution and for paying for such defective 
work. The ODA stated (September 1987) 
that tenders for rectification of defects and 
completion of the balance work in the 
remaining 186 houses had been called for and 
were under process. The ODA further 
stated that an Expert Committee consisting 
of Chief Engineer (QC), Chief Engineer 
(Design) and Chief Engineer (NZ) appointed 
to decide on the remedial measures to be 
adopted for early salvage of the scheme 
would also identify the officer responsible 
for accepting the substandard work and that 
the investigations for lack of supervision 
were also being conducted by the Vigilance 
Cell of the DOA. 

The following are the main points which 
emerge : 

There was failure of superv1s10n, check­
ing and test checking by the concerned 
Engineers of ODA, the contract was 
rescinded only after a delay of over 
3~ years of the stipulated date of 
completion. 

Neither the defects in 186 houses had 
been rectified nor the balance 5 per 
cent work completed (September 1987). 
This resulted in blockage of funds to 
the extent of . Rs. 32.57 lakhs besides 
loss of interest and ground rent. 

Penalty of Rs. 1.90 lakhs levied as also 
the expenditure of Rs. 0.11 lakh in­
curred on rectification of defects in 
six houses had not been recovered from 
the contractor. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in 
May 1987, the reply had not been received 
(November 1987). 

22. Short delivery of Cement 

·For the award of work "Carriage of 
cement within the Union Territory of Delhi" 
during 1983-84 Housing Division Ill (now 

24 

called Stores Division I) of Delhi Develop­
ment Authority (DOA) invited tenders in 
March 1983. The work was awarded to 
contractor 'A' on 21st March 1983 at a 
tendered cost of Rs. 21.14 lakhs (which was 
35 per cent above the estimated cost) with­
out verification of the documents of his 
registration with Haryana P.W.D. as class I 
Building and Road contractor. The stipulated 
dates of start of work and completion of 
work were !st April. 1983 and 30th Septem­
ber 1983 respectively. 

The contractor was required to collect 
cement bags from the Railway siding at 
Shakur Basti and deliver the same to the 
ODA godowns. Railway receipts were 
handed over to the contractor. 

During the period 7th June 1983 to 9th 
July 1983 the contractor took delivery of 
3,05,227 cement bags from . the Railway 
siding and delivered only 2,90, 796 cement 
bags to the ODA Stores Division; 958 
cement bags were reported to have been 
set/stolen during transit. The balance of 
13,473 cement bags was unauthorisedly taken 
away by the contractor. The DOA failed 
to reconcile the number of bags received 
daily during the above period with the 
number of cement bags actually delivered 
to the contractor at the siding. The shortage 
came to notice of the ODA only on 10th July 
1983 and FIR was lodged with police on 
13th July 1983. Subsequently, it came to 
notice that some more cement bags had not 
been delivered by the contractor and the 
total number of bags delivered short by the 
contractor to DOA Stores Division were 
15, 716 (Cost Rs. 6. 79 lakhs). The special 
condition of the agreement provides that 
the bags delivered short by the contractor 
will be charged at the rate of Rs. 2, 100 per 
tonne. On that basis, the value of cement 
bags short delivered worked out to Rs. 16.50 
lakhs. The contractor stopped the work on 
13th July 1983. A seven days' show cause 
notice was issued to him on 15th July 1983. 
The contractor neither started the work nor 
responded to the show cause notice. The 
contract was rescinded in August 1983 and 
the security deposit of Rs. 0.86 lakh furnish­
ed by the contractor was forfeited. After 
stoppage of work by the contractor, part 
work was got done on supply orders. · 
Subsequently, balance work was awarded to 
contractors 'B' and 'C' on 16th August 1983. · 
The ODA claimed Rs. 7.09 lakhs on account 
of extra expenditure and penalty leviable for .· 



late supply from the defaulting contractor 
'A' in the arbitration proceedings. 

There was heavy accumulation of cement 
bags at the Railway siding and the ODA had 
to pay Rs. 3.37 lakhs towards demurrage/ 
wharfage charges. Payment of these 
charges was the responsibility of the 
contractor 'A' out of whic h Rs. 1.41 lakhs 
were stated (September 1987) to have been 
recovered from him. 

The DOA stated (September 1987) that 
since the contractor 'A' was a working 
contractor of ODA and he had been execut­
ing works of other divisions the documents 
produced by him were accepted as genuine. 
It was only at a later stage when the 
sh ortages were detected it came to notice 
that documents produced by him were forged 
and not issued by State of Haryana (as 
confirmed by the department subsequentl y). 
The contractor had been blacklisted for 
forgery and cheating and a criminal case 
initiated against him in the Court of Law. 
It was also stated that against the actual 
loss of Rs. 8. 75 lakhs on account of the 
cost of cement and demurrage charges, 
Contractor's bill and security deposit of 
Rs. 5.68 lakhs were pending with the DOA 
and that the entire amount of loss and 

25 

penalty had been claimed from the contrac­
tor in the claims preferred before the 
arbitrator. 

The following are the main points which 
emerge : 

There was a failure on the part of DOA 
in verifying the registra t ion papers of 
contractor 'A' who was awarded the 
contract on the basis of forged 
documents. 

DOA failed to detect the short 
delivery of 15,716 cement bags (Value 
Rs. 6. 79 lakhs) prior to l 0th July 1983. 
Had day to day reconciliation of cement 
b.ags despatched from the Railway 
s1drng and those actually received in 
t he DOA stores been · effected, the 
shortage would have been noticed much 
earlier and suitable remedial measures 
taken. 
Rs. 26 .41 lakhs on account of cost of 
cement bags short delivered, demur­
rage/wharfage charges, extra expendi­
ture, penalty for late supply etc. had 
not yet been recovered (September 
1987) from the contractor as the case 
was under arbitration. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in 
May 1987; reply had not been received 
(November 1987). 



CHAPTER IV 

Receipts of the Administration of Union Territory of Delhi 

23. Trend of revenue receipts 

The revenue receipts of the Adm inistration 
o f the Union Territory of Delhi during the 
year 1986-87 amounted to Rs. 595.29 crores, 
out of which tax revenue amounted to 
Rs. 569.67 crores. The revenue receipts 
during the year under t he major heads along­
side the corresponding figures for the pre­
ceding two years, are given be low :--

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 

(In crores o f rupees) 

A . Tax Revenue 

I. Sales Tax 278.09 325.53 379.16 

2. State Excise 81.87 99.33 113.30 . 
3. Taxes on Goods and 22. 75 26.50 30.34 

Passengers (Termi-
nal Tax)** 

4. Stamp duty and 13.24 16.45 20.17 
Registration fees 

5. Taxes on Motor 10.89 12. 38 13.94 
Vehi c les 

6. Land Revenue 0. 19 0.15 0.03 

7. Other Taxes and 9. 75 11. 51 12. 73 
Duties on Com-
modities and Ser-
vices Including 
Entertainment Tax 

Total Tax Revenue 41 6.78 491.85 569.67 
13. Non-Tax Revenue 18.59 23.77 25.62 

c. Total Revenue 435.37* 51 5.62* 595.29* 

Receipts 

Tax Revenue Year 

!. Sales Tax 1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

2. State Excise 1984- 85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

3. Taxes on Goods and Pessengers 1984-85 
(Terminal! Tax) 1985~86 

1986-87 

4. Stamp Duty and Registration 1984-85 
Fees 1985-86 

1986-87 

5. Taxes on Motor Vehicles 1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

6. Land Revenue 1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

7. Other Taxes and Duties on 1984-85 
Commodities and Ser vices 1985-86 
(including Entertainment Tax) 1986-87 

Total Tax Revenue 1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

26 

Most of the non-tax revenues are account­
ed for under the heads "Interest Receipts", 
"Other Administrative Services", "Police" and 
"Education". 

Note 

*Information furnished by the Controller 
General of Accounts. 

**Taxes on Goods and Passengers (Termi­
nal Tax) are levied and collected by the 
Municipal Corporation of Delhi, as agent 
of the Delhi Administration, as .per pro­
visions of Section 178 of Delh i Municipal 
Corporation Act, 195 7. 

24. Collection of tax revenue 
budget estimates 

vis-a-vis 

The collect ion of t ax revenue durin~ the 
year 1986-87 vis-a-vis the budget esti~ates, 
along side the corresponding figures for t he 
preceding two years, are given below :--

Budget Ac t ual 
estimates receipts 

(In crores of rupees) 

270.00 278.09 
294.00 325. 53 
362.00 379.16 

85. 16 81.87 
100.21 99.33 
11 1. 14 113.30 

22.00 22. 75 
23.00 26.50 
24.50 30.34 

10.55 13.24 
12.89 16.45 
19.36 20.17 

11.60 10.89 
11.85 12.38 
14.84 13.94 

0.26 0.19 
0. 23 0.15 
0.03 0.03 

11.05 9. 75 
12.31 11.51 
12.40 12.73 

4 10.62 4 16.78 
454.49 49 1.85 
544.27 569.67 

Percentage increase (+) or 
decrease (- ) of actuals 
over budget estimates 

(+) 3 
(+) 11 
(+) 5 

(-) 4 
(-) I 
{+) 2 

(+) 3 
(+) 15 
(+) 24 

{+) 25 
(+) 28 
(+) 4 

(-) 6 
(+) 4 
(-)6 

(-) 27 
(-) 35 

(-) 12 
(-) 6 
{+) 3 

(+) 1 
(+) 8 
(+) 5 



SALF.s TAX 
,y' . 

25. General 

25.J Total number of reg~stered dealers.­
Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a 
dealer, who is a trader, is required to get 
himself regi ste red and pay tax, if his gross 
turnover exceeds Rs. l lakh in a year. A 
dealer, who is a manufacturer, is required 
to do so, if his turnover exceeds Rs. 30,000 
in a year. Hal wai s are required to get 

I. Total number of registered dealers. 

2. (a) Number of dealers having turnover of 
Rs. I 0 Jakhs and more. 

(b) Number of dealers having turnover 
exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs but below 
Rs. 10 lakhs. 

(c) Number of dealers having turnvover 
exceeding Rs. I lakh but below Rs. 5 lakhs. 

(d) Number of dealers having turnover less 
than Rs. I lakh. 

themselves registered, if their turnover 
exceeds Rs. 75,000 in a year. The dealers 
are required to get themselves registered 
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 also, 
if they engage themselves in inter-State 
sales or purchases for any amount. The 
number of registered dealers during the last 
three years ending 31st March 1987 is given 
below. The figures within brackets indica te 
the number of dealers who are registered 
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. 

As on 31st March . As on 31st March ·As on 31st March 
1985 1986 1987 

88, 180* 89, 179 96, 'J SO 
(82,959) (83,504) (90, 824) 

15,751 16, 761 18,654 
(1 5,095) (15,813) ( 17,802) 

12,259 15, 792 17,221 
(11 ,570) ( 14,929) ( 16, 184) 

33,508 33. 523 35,001 
(31, 177) (31, 148) (32,924) 

25, 769 23, 103 25,204 
(24,330) (21,614) (23,91 4) 

*Includes 893 (Local) and 787 (Central) dealers who 

25.2 Assessments pending finalisation.-­
The table below indicates the number of 
assessments due for completion during the 
years 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87; the 
number of assessments completed during 

were not classified for want of tax returns. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Number of assessments due for com-
pletion during the year : 
Arrear cases 
Current cases 

Number of assessments completed 
during the year 

Arrear cases 
Current cases 

Number of assessments pending finalisa-
tion at the end of the year : 

Arrear cases* 
Current cases* 
Yearwise brea"°k'-up of pending assessments 

1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 

those years and the number of assessments 
pending finalisation at the end of those 
years. It also shows the yearwise break up 
of outstanding assessments at the end of the 
years 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87. 

1984--85 1985--86 1986-87 
Local Central Local Central Local Central 
Dealers Dealers :Dealers Dealers Dealers Dealers 

2,21 , 732 2,04,839 2,27,096 2, 13,047 2,36, 13 1 2,21,234 
86,545 80,172 88,588 83,390 94, 708 88,999 

74,208 67,941 74,434 70,399 71,656 6.7,241 

684 606 520 477 321 278 

1,43.621 1,34,505 !.48.398 1,39.171 1,63,771 1,53.662 
83,475 78,542 87,733 82,063 94,387 88,721 

22 22 
67,868 63,420 
75, 731 71,063 69,241 64,892 
83,475 78,542 79.157 74,279 76,968 72,427 

87, 733 82,063 86,803 81,235 
94!38l. ~2-li 

2,58_, 15.8 2,42_,383 

*Position of pendency as per physical verification report after reconciling and adjusting all previous years' dis­
crepancies. 

27 



The number of assessments completed in 
the month of March 1987 was 17,906 under 
Local Act and 17,077 under Central Act, 
which constituted 24.8 and 25.2 per cent' 
respectively, of the total number of assess­
ments done during tl'.e year. Similarly, net 
demand raised during March 1987 was 
Rs. 6, 233.81 lakhs and Rs. 913.44 lakhs under 
the Local and Central Acts respectively 
which constituted 74.15 and 56.46 per cent 
of the total net demand raised during the 
year. 

26. Short-levy due to non-detection of false/ 
invalid declarations or interpolations in 
the declarations 

Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, tax 
at prescribed rates is leviable on sales turn­
over of the dealers after allowing such 
deductions as are admissible under the Act. 

· As per the Act and the rules framed there­
under, sales of goods made by one registered 
dealer to another registered dealer are to 
be allowed as a deduction from the turnover 
of the selling dealer, on his furnishing along 
with his returns, a complete list of such 
sales, duly supported by prescribed delara­
tions in form ST -I obtained from the pur­
chasing dealer. But, if the dealer conceals 
the particulars of his sales, penalty not 
exceeding two and a half times the amount 
of tax which would thereby have been avoi­
ded, is leviable, in addition to the tax pay­
able, on the sales. 

A cross verification in audit; with the 
assessment records of the purchasing dealers 
from whom the declarations were purported 
to have been obtained by these selling 
dealers revealed the following :-

26. l A registered dealer in Delhi had claim­
ed and was allowed exemption from levy of 
tax in · respect of sales amounting to 
Rs. 8,49, 160 on the ground that these sales 
had been made to other local registered 
dealers during the years 1980-81 and 
1981-82. The exemption allowed was not 
correct as the sales were supported by 
declarations (in form ST-I) which were false 
as the concerned blank declaration forms 
had, in fact, been issued by the department 
to some other registered dealers and not to 
the alieged purchasing dealers. The irregular 
grant of exemption resulted in tax being 
realised short by Rs. 59,441. Besides, 
penalty not exceeding Rs. l,48,602 was 
leviable on the dealer for furnishing in­
correct particulars of sales. 

28 

On the short-levy being pointed ou t in 
audit (November 1986), the department re­
assessed (March 1987), the dealer ex-pa rt e . 
on best judgement basis, and ra ised an 
additional demand for tax amount ing to 
Rs. 59,441 and interest amounting to 
Rs. 61,486. Report on recovery of de mand 
of tax and interest and imposition of penalty 
is awaited (November 1987). 

26. 2. While assessing a registered dealer in 
Delhi sales amounting to Rs. 13, 36, 163 made 
during the year 1982-83 were excluded from 
his taxable turnover. It was seen in au dit 
that the declarations (in form ST-I) as 
furnished by him in support of the sales made 
to a certain purchasing dealer were false, 
owing to the fact that these declarat ions 
had actually been given by that purchas ing 
dealer to some other dealers in respect of 
his purchases for Rs.2,96,317 made from 
those dealers and not from this dealer. The 
irregular exclusion of sales from the assses·­
see's taxabl~ turnover resulted in tax being 
levied short by Rs. 93, 531. Besides, pena lty 
not exceeding Rs.2,33,829 was leviable on 
the dealer for furnishing inaccurate parti­
culars of sales. 

On the irregularity being pointed out in 
audit (February 1986), the department re­
assessed (June 1987) the dealer and raised 
additional demand for tax amounting to 
Rs. 1,49,960. Report on recovery of the 
tax and levy of penalty is awaited (November 
1987). 

26.3 A registered dealer in Delhi had claim­
ed and was allowed exemption from levy of 
tax in respect of sales amounting to 
Rs. 3,69, 782 on the ground that these sales 
had been made to other local registered 
dealers during the year 1981-82. The ex­
emption allowed was not correct as (a) sales 
amounting to Rs. 30,000 were supported by 
declarations which, in fact, had been given 
by the corresponding purchasing dealer in 
respect of purchases amounting to Rs. 300 
only, and (b) the declarations in support of 
the remaining sales fo r Rs. 3,39, 782 were 
false as (i) the declarations fo r Rs. 1,87,540 
had been obtained from purchasing dealer 
who was not even registered with the 
department, (ii) the blank declaration forms 
in support of sales amounting to Rs. 63,402 
were not issued to the alleged purchasing 
dealer by the department and (iii) the dec­
larations in support of the sales for 
Rs. 88,840 had been issued by the alleged 
purchasing dealer in favour of certain other 



registered dealers in respect of purchases 
for Rs. 2,365 only made from that deal er 
and not in favour of this selling dealer. The 
irregular gra nt of exemptio n resulted in tax 
a moun ti ng to Rs. 36,9 78 not be ing realised. 
In add ition, penalty not exceeding Rs. 92,445 
was also leviable on the dealer fo r furnish ­
ing inacc urate particulars. 

On the irregularity bei ng pointed out in 
audit (July 1986), t he departm e nt revised 
(J a nuary 1987) the assessment and raised 
an additional demand for tax amounting to 
Rs. 36,948. Report on le vy of penalty and 
recovery of additional tax is awaited 
(November 1987). 

26.4 A registered dealer in Delhi had claim ..., 
ed and was allowed exemption from payment 
of tax on his sales amounting to Rs. 11,36,461 
during the year 1980-81 although the dec­
larations (ST-I) furnished by him in support 
of these had been issued by the buying 
dealers in favour of certain othe r registered 
dealers and not in favour of this assessee. 
The irregular grant of exemption resulted 
in tax being levied short by Rs. I, 13,646. 
Besides, penalty not exceeding Rs. 2,84, l l 5 
was also leviable on the dealer for furnish­
ing incorrect particulars of sales to the 
assessing authority. 

On the irregularity being pointed out in 
audit (June 1986), the department re-asses­
sed (August 198 7) the dealer . and raised 
an additional demand for tax amounting to 
Rs. 1, 13,646. Report on recovery of the 
demand and levy of penalty is awaited 
(November 1987). 

26.5 Sales amounting to Rs. 10,00,000 made 
by a registered dealer during the year 
1980-81 were excluded from his taxable 
turnover although the declarations (ST- I) 
furnished by the assessee were from a 
dealer · (i) who was not even registered with 
·the department and (ii) the blank declaration 
form had, in fact, been issued by the 
department to some other dealer. The 
irregular exclusion of sales from the taxable 
turnover resulted in shor t - le"y o f tax amount­
ing to Rs. 70,000. Bef. '. des, penal ty not 
exceeding Rs. 1,75,000 was leviable on the 
dea ler. 

On the irregularity being pointed out in 
audit (February 1986), the department 
raised (September 1987) demand for 
Rs. 70,000. Report on recovery of the 

29 

demand and levy of penalty is awaited 
(November 1987). 

26.6 In the assessment year 1981-82, a 
registered dealer in Delhi claimed exemption 
from payment of tax on his sales amounting 
to Rs. 2, 76,000 by furnishing a declarati011 
(in form ST-I) from a purchasing dealer, 
which w ss acc ep te d (l'vlarch 198G) by the 
assess ing authority. Til e ~xemption a ll owed 
was not correct as (i) the reg istration of 
the purchas ing dealer had bee n cancelled 
in Februa ry 19.82 wh il e the declaration 
covered the sa les made during March 1982 
and (ii) the blank declarat ion form had not 
been issued to the alleged purchasing dea ler 
by th e depar tment . The irregular grant of 
exemptio n resu lted in short-levy of tax 
a mounting t o Rs. 19,320. J?esides, penalty 
not exceed in g Rs. 48,300 was leviable on 
th e dea ler for furni shing incorrect parti­
c ulars. 

On the irregu larity being poi nted out in 
audit (Dece mber 1986), the department re­
assessed (Au gust 1987) the deal er and raised 
an additional demand amounting to Rs. 38,640 
(inc luding penalty of Rs. 19,320) . 

26. 7 Sales aniounting to Rs. 2,95,583 · made 
by a regis t e red dealer in Delhi during tlw 
year 1981-82 we re excluded from his taxable 
turnover although the declarations (ST-I) 
furnished by him in suppor t o f the sales 
made t o othe r regis tered dea le rs had actually 
been issu ed by the all eged purchas ing dealer 
in favour of certai n othe r regi s te red dealers 
and not in favour o f this assessee. The 
irregular excl usion of sales from the asses­
see's taxable turnover resul ted in tax being 
lev ied short by Rs: 11 ,823. Resides, pe nalty 
not exceeding Rs. 29,558 was a lso leviable 
on the dealer for furnishing inaccurate parti­
culars. 

On the irregularity bei ng pointed out in 
audit (Octobe r 1986), the departm e nt stated 
(Augus t 1987) tha t demand for Rs. 11,823 
had since bee n raised aga ins t the dea ler. 
Report on recovery of demand and levy of 
penalty is a waited (November 1987). 

26.8 A registered dea ler in Delhi had 
c laimed a nd was allowed exemption from 
payment of tax on his sale·s amounting to 
Rs. 1,47 ,418 for the year 1981-82 · although 
the declaration (ST-I) furnished by him in 
support of the sales made to another regis­
tered dea ler (purchasing dealer) had actually 



been issued by that purchasing dealer to 
another dealer in respect of his purchases 
worth Rs. 4,086 made from other dealers and 
not from this dealer. The irregular grant 
of exemption resulted in tax being levied 
short by Rs. 10,319. In addition, penalty not 
exceed ing Rs. 25, 797 was leviable on the 
dealer for furnishing incorrect declaration. 

T he omission was pointed out in audit to 
the department in March 1987; their reply 
has not been received (November 1987). 

26.9. A reg istered dealer in Delhi had 
claimed exemption from levy of tax in 
respect of sales amounting to Rs. 5,50,352 

. by furnishing prescribed declarations (in form 
· ST-I) from the purchasing dealers, which 
were accepted by the assessing authority. 
The exemption allowed was not correct as 
(i) the sa les amounting to Rs. 2,36, 102 were 
supported by declarations which had been 
issued by the concerned purchcising dealer 
in respect of purchases amounting to 
Rs. l,20,240 only and (ii) the declarations 
in support of · the remaining sa les for 
Rs. 3, 14,250 the declaration forms used had, 
in fact, been issued by the department to 
certain other dealers and not to the alleged 
purchasing dealer. The irregular grant of 
exemption in respect of sales amounting to 
Rs. 4,30,112 resulted in tax being levied 
short by Rs. 43,011. In addition, penalty not 
exceeding Rs. l,07,527 was leviable on the 
dealer for furnishing inaccurate particulars 
of sales. 

The short levy was po inted out to the 
department in April 1981; their reply h?S no t 
been received (November 1987). 

26.10. A registered dealer in Delhi claimed 
and was allowed exemption from payment 
of tax on his sales amounting to Rs 3,54,050 
for the year 1981-82 although the declara­
tions (in form ST-I) furnished by him were 
on forms which had been i-ssued by the 
concerned purchasing dealers · ir1 favour of 
certain other registered dealers in respect 
of their purchases for Rs. 12,41 O made from 
those dealers and not from this assessee. 
The irregular grant or' exemption resul ted 
in tax .being levied short by Rs. 35,405. In 
addition, penalty not exceeding Rs. · 88,512 
was leviable on the dealer for furnishing 
inaccurate particulars of sales. 

The mistake was pointed out in audit to 
the department in j anuary 1987; their reply 
has not been received (November 1987). 

30 

26.11. In the assessment year i981-82, a 
registered dealer in Delhi claimed . exemp­
tion from payment of tax ori his sa les 
amounting to Rs. 7,45,801 by furnishing two 
declarations (ST-I) received from a purchas­
ing dealer, which were accepted (January 
1987) by the assessing authority. Cross­
checking of the declarations with the assess­
ment records of the purchasing dealer 
(assessed in the same ward) showed that 
those were issued by the purchasing dealer 
in favour of certain other dea lers in respect 
of his purchases for Rs. 57,574 made from 
those dealers and not from this assessee. 
The irregular grant of exemption resulted 
in tax being levied short by Rs. 52,206 . 
In addit ion, penalty not exceeding Rs. 1,30,015 
was leviable on the dealer for furnishing 
false declarations. It was further observed 
that the. dealer had applied for cancellation 
of his registration from December 1984, and 
the same was accepted (November 1985) by 
the assessing authority a 1 though the dealer 
did not render the account of 20 blank 
declaration forms issued (May 1982) to him 
by the department nor did he return the 
forms to the department. 

The omission was pointed out in audit to 
the department in December 1986. Their 
reply has not been received (November 1987). 

26.12. A registered dealer in Delhi claimed 
and was allowed deductions amounting to 
Rs. 6,57,227 during the year 1980-81 on 
account of sales made to other local regis­
tered dealers. Out of this amount, a 
deduction of Rs. 2,36,521 was, however, 
irregularly allowed as (i) the declarations 
(ST-I) furnished by t!1e dealer in support of 
sales for Rs. 2,22,850 were not valid (the 
declaration forms were old and obsolete) and 
(ii) sales amounting Rs. 13,671 were not 
supported by prescribed declarations (ST-I). 
The assessing authority's failure to properly 
check the returns and supporting documents 
resulted in tax being lev.ied short by 
Rs. 23,652. Besides, penalty not exceeding 
Rs . . 59, 130 was also leviable on the dealer 
·for furnishing inaccurate particulars. 

On the failure being pointed out in audit 
(August 1985) the department reassessed 
(September 1985) the dealer and raised an 
additional demand of Rs. 23,652 and imposed 
(July 1987) penalty amounting to Rs. 55,000. 
Report on recovery is awaited (November 
1987). 



The above cases were reported to the 
Ministry of Home Affairs between July I 987 
and September I 987; their reply has not been 
received (November 1987). 

27. Short levy due to non-detection of sup­
pression of sales 

Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 and 
the rules made thereunder, a registered 
dealer can purchase goods from another 
registered dealer without paying tax, if the 
goods are required by the purchasing dealer 
for re-sale within the Union Territory of 
Delhi or for use in manufacture in Delhi, 
of goods, sale of which is taxable in Delhi . 
For availing of the facility, the purchasing 
dealer is required to furnish to the sell er 
a declaration in the prescribed form to the 
said effect. Under the Central Sales Tax 
Act, 1956, a registered dealer in one State 
can purchase goods from a registered dealer 
of another State at a concessional rate of 
tax by furnishing declarations in prescribed 
form 'C'. But if the dealer makes a false 
representation in regard to the goods or 
class of goods covered by his registration 
certificate or conceals the particulars of his 
sales or files inaccurate particulars of his 
sales, penalty not exceeding two and a half 
times the amount of tax, which would 
thereby have been avoided, is leviable, in 
addition to the tax payable on the sales. 
A cross verification with the assessment 
records of the selling dealu or other 
documents submitted by the purchasing 
dealer himself, revealed the following:--

27. 1 A registered dealer in Delhi engaged 
in the business of re-sale and manufacture 
of furniture, had purchased, without payment 
of tax, steel almirahs valuing Rs. 24, 14,275 
from another registered dealer during the 
year 1980-8 I but had accounted for purcha­
ses of finished goods amounting to 
Rs. 19,41,618 only in his account records. 
The short accountal of purchases amounting 
to Rs. 4, 72,657 resulted in suppression of 
corresponding sales amounting to Rs. 4,96,290 
(including estimated profit margin at 5 per 
cent). The suppression of sales was not 
detected by the assessing authority. This 
resulted in tax being levied short by 
Rs. -49,629. Further, penalty not exceeding 
Rs. l ,24,072 was also leviable on the dealer 
for furnishing inaccurate particulars. 

On this 
(September 
(July 1987) 

being pointed out in audit 
1985) the department stated 
that an additional demand for 

31 

Rs. 92,182 (including interest of Rs. 44,916) 
had been raised against the dealer. Report 
on recovery of additional demand and levy 
of penalty is awaited (November 1987). 

27.2 A registered dealer in Delhi had 
purchased without payment of tax, goods 
valuing Rs. 14,41, 183 and Rs. 8,55,957 
during the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 
r espectively from other registered dealers 
by furnishing the prescribed declarations 
(ST-I) under the local .Act, as per utilisation 
account in respect of declaration forms 
issued to him. The same dealer had also 
purchased, at a concessional rate of tax, 
goods valui ng Rs. 8,311 and Rs.23,460 during 
the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively 
by furnishing the prescribed declarations 
(Form 'C') under the Central Sales Tax Act. 
He, however, accounted for purchases 
amounting to Rs. 6,98,586 in 1980-81 and 
Rs. 8,41,755 in 1981-82. The short accountal 
of purchases amounting to Rs. 7,88,570 
(Rs. 7,50,908 in 1980-81 and Rs. 37,662 in 
1981-82) resulted in suppression of corres­
ponding sales amounting to Rs. 8,27,998 
(including estimated profit margin at 5 per 
cent). The suppression of sa les was not 
detected by the assessing au thorit y r esu lting 
in tax being levied short by Rs. 57,960. 
Further, penalty not exceeding lb. 1,44,900 
was leviable on the dealer for furnishing 
inaccurate particulars. 

On the omission being pointed out i11 audit 
(December 1986) the department revised 
(July 1987) the 'assessment and raised an 
additional demand of tax amounting to 
r~s. 57,96() and penalty (l!llOllllting to 
Rs. 1,44,890. Report on recovery is awaited 
(November 1987). 

27.3 J\ registered deC1ler in Delhi engaged 
in the busi11ess of iron and stee l had pur= 
chased, without payment of tax, goods 
va luing Rs. 73,04,851 from other registered 
dealers during the year 1981 -82 by furnishing 
prescribed declarations (ST-I) as verifiP.d with 
reference to utilisation account in respect 
of declaration forms issued to him but 
accounted for · purchases amounting to 
Rs. 47,96,460 only in his account records. 
The short accountal of purchases amounting 
to Rs. 25,08,391 resulted in suppression 
of corresponding sa les a111ou11ti11g to 
Rs. 25,33,475 (including I per cent profit 
margin). The suppression of sa les was not 
detected by the assessing authority. The 
failure resulted in tax being lev ied shor t by 
Rs. 1,01,339. Further, penalty not exceeding 
Rs. 2,53,347 was leviable on the dealer . for 
furnishing inaccurate particulars. 



On the failures being pointed out in audit 
(April 1987) the department revised (July 
1987) the assessment and raised an addi­
tional demand of tax amounting to 
Rs. 1,01,339 . and imposP.d penalty amounting 
to Rs. 2,53,347. Report on recovery is 
awaited (November 1987). 

27.4 A registered dealer in Delhi had pur­
chased, without payment of tax, goods 
va lui11g l<s. 2,34,013 from another registered 
denier during the year 1980-81 by furnishing 
a prescribed declaration (ST-I), as seen in 
audit from the assessment records of the 
selling dealer. He had, however, accounted 
for purchases amounting to Rs. 766 only ii1 
his account records against that declaration. 

100 blank declaration forms had been 
issued by the department to . this dealer 
(between May 1980 and March 1981) but 
he had not furnished the utilisation account 
ot' these forms, while the short accou11tal of 
purchases against aforesaid one form only 
amounted to Rs. 2,33,247; this resu lted in 
suppression of corresponding sa les amounting 
to Rs. 2,56,572 (including estimated profit 
margin at 10 per cent); The suppression of 
sales was not detected by the assessing 
authority, resulting in tax being levied short 
by Rs. 25,657. 

On the failure being pointed out in Audit 
(May 1985) the Department re-opened the 
assessm ent and re-assessed the denier ex pa rte 
on the assumed turnover of Rs. 330 lakhs 
on the basis of average purchases of Rs. 3 
lakhs on each of the 100 declaration forms 
issued to him and raised n to t al demand of 
Rs. 33 lakhs. 

Report on recovery of demand and imposi­
tion of penalty nre awaited (November 
1987). 

27.5 A reg istered dealer in Delhi had pur­
chased, wi-lhout payment o f tax, goods 
valuing Rs. 2,20, 151 from ano t her registered 
dealer during the year 1981-82 by furnishing 
five prescribed declarations (ST-I), as see.n 
in audit from the assessment records of the 
se ll ii:ig dealer, · but he had accounted for 
purchases amounting to Rs. 29,991 only in 
his account records ngninst those decl<lrn­
tions. The short nccountal of purchases 
~rn10unting to Rs. I ,90, 160 resulted in 
suppression of corresponding sales amounting 
to Rs. 2,09, 176 (including profit margin at 
I 0 per cent). The suppression of snles was 
not detected by the assessing authority and 
as a result, tax wns levied short by 

32 

Rs. 14,642. f urther, penalty not exceeding 
Rs. 36,605 was leviable . on the dealer for 
furnishing inaccurate particulars. 

On this being pointed out in audit (Marcil 
1986), the department re-assessed (July 
1987) tit<: cieoler and raised nn additional 
dnmand for Rs. 15,344. Report on recovery 
of damand and imposition of penalty is await­
ed (November 1987). 

27.6 A registered dealer in Delhi had pur­
chased without payment of tax, goods 
valuing Rs. 9, 79,360 from other registered 
dealers during the year 1981 -82 by furnishing 
prescribed dec larations (ST-I), but accounted 
for purchases amounting to Rs. 6,46,358 
only in his account records. The short 
accountal of purchases amounting to 
Rs. 3, 33, 002 resulted in supperession of 
corresponding sales amounting to Rs. 3,49,652 
(including 5 per cent profit margin). The 
suppression of sales was not detected by 
the assessing authority. The failure resulted 
in tax being levied short by Rs. 13, 986. 
further, penalty not exceeding Rs. 34,965 
was leviable 011 the dealer for furnishing 
inaccura te particulars. 

On this being pointed out in audit 
(December 1986), the department re-assessed 
(September 1987) the dealer and raised an 
a cl di tional demand of Rs. 13, 986 and imposed 
penalty amounting to Rs. 34,965. Repor t 
on recovery is awaited (November 1987). 

27. 7 A registered dealer in Delhi had 
purchased, without payment of tax, goods 
va lui ng Rs. 7, 78,870 from other reg istered 
dealers during the year 1980-81 by furnishing 
prescribed declarations (ST -I), but accounted 
for purchases amounting to Rs. 6, 73,375 only 
in his accoun t records. The short accountal 
of purchases amounting to Rs. 1,05,495 
resulted in suppression of corresponding 
sales amounting to P.s. 1,1 8,154 (including 
12 per cent profit margin). The suppression 
of sales was not detected by the assessing 
authority. The failure resulted in tax being 
levied short by Rs. 11,815. further, penalty 
not exceeding Rs. 29,531 was leviable on 
the' dealer for furnishing inaccurate part i ­
culars. 

On the failu re being pointed out in audit 
(februnry 1986), the department raised 
(September 1987) demand for Rs. il,815. 
Report 011 recovery of the demnnd and levy 
of penalty is awaited (November 1987). 

27.8 A 
without 

registered dealer 
payment of tax, 

had purchased, 
goods valuing 



Rs. 7, 14, 382 from another r egistered dea ler 
during tl1e year 1980-8 1 by furni shing ten 
prcscribeu declarations (ST- I) , as seen in 
audit from the assessment r ecords of the 
selling dealer, but he had accounted for 
purchases ar:nounting to Rs. 84,573 only in 
his account records. The shor t accou ntal 
of purchases amounting to Rs. 6,29,809 
r esu lted in suppression of corresrond ing sa les 
amounting to Rs. 6,45,554 (including profi t 
marg in at 2. 5 per cent ). The suppression o f 
sales was not detected by the assessing 
authority and, as a result, tax was lev ied 
short by Rs. 64,555. Further, penalty not 
exceeding Rs. 1,61,387 was lev iabl e 0 11 the 
dealer for furnishing inaccurate particulars. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit 
(April, 1986), the departm ent sta t ed (January 
1987) that action for re-assessment was 
being taken. further progress is awaited 
(November 1987). 

27.9 A r egister ed dea ler in Delhi had pur ­
chased, without payment of tax, goods 
valuing Rs. 11,69,616 from other register ed 
dealers during the year 1980- 81 by furnish­
ing prescribed declarations, but accounted 
for purchases amounting to R s. 10, 59,652 
only in his account records. T he short 
accountal of purchases amounting t o 
Rs. 1,09,964 resulted in suppression of cor­
responding sales amounting to Rs. I, 20, 960 
(including IO per cent profit margi n). The 
suppression of sales was not det ect ed by 
the nssessing authority. The failure resulted 
in t ax being levied short by Rs. 12, 096. 
Further, penalty not exceeding Rs. 30,240 
was leviable on the dealer for furnishing 
inaccurate particulars. 

On this being pointed ou t in audit (June 
1986), the department re-assessed (September 
1987) the dealer and raised an additional 
demand of Rs. 12,096. Report on recovery 
of the demand and levy of penalty is await­
ed (November 1987). 

27.10 A regis tered . dealer in Delhi pur­
chased, without paym ent of tax, goods valu­
ing Rs. 3,00,075 from anoth er r egis t ered 
dealer during the year 1982-83 by (urnish ­
ing two prescribed declarations (ST- I) , as 
seen in audit from the assessment records 
o f the sel ling dea ler. However , he account ­
ed for purchases amounUng to Rs. 2,375 
only against those declarations in his account 
record for that year. The short accountal 
of purchases amounting to Rs. 2,97,700 result­
ed in suppression of corresponding sales 
amounting to Rs. 3,12,585 (assuming a profit 

33 

margin of 5 pe r cen t ). The suppression o f 
sales was not det ected by the assessing 
authority and, as a result , tax was levied 
short · by Rs. 21,881. Further, penal ty no t 
exceeding Rs. 54, 702 was le viabl e on the 
dea ler for furnishing inaccura te par ticulars. 

On the om1ss10n being pointed ou t in 
audit (Jul y 1986), the departmen t re-asses­
ecl (September 1987) the deal er and raised 
additional demand o f t ax am ounting to 
Rs. 21,015. Report on recovery of demand 
ra ised and levy of penalty is awa ited 
(November 1987) . 

27.11 D uring the period from !st February 
1978 to 9th November 198 1, con•rol over 
issue· of blank dec larat ion form s (ST-l) by 
the department to the purchas ing dealer s 
was re laxed and an account of the for ms 
uti li sed during the quarter was on ly required 
to be re ndered w i th t he qunrterly returns 
to be submitted by the dealers. With effect 
from l 0th November 1981, fresh declaration 
forms were to be issued only af ter th e 
dealer had r endered a complete account 
of the declaration forms i ssued to him 
ear lier. T he Central Sal es Tax (Delh i) 
Rules, 1957 envisaged from the beginning 
th at fresh dec laration forms 'C ' were to be 
i ssued t o a dealer only after he had rendered 
an account of such forms issued to him on 
ear lier occasion. 

27. l I. l In assessing a dealer for the years 
1978- 79 and 1979-80, the assessing authority 
determined his turnover at 'NIL' for both 
th e years. As seen in au di t from tile asses­
sment record of another se il ing dea ler, th e 
dea ler had, in fact, purchased without pay­
ment of tax, goods va luing Rs. 1,07, 740 and 
Rs. 86,831 during the years 1978- 79 and 
1979-80 respect ively from th i s se lling dealer 
alone by furnishing two declarations (one 
in each year) . 56 blank declaration form s 
had been issued (20 in October 1978 and 
36 in M ay 1979) by the departmen t, to 
this dealer but he had not furnished the 
ut il isation account of these forms with the 
quarterl y returns. Eve n if it is assumed 
that the dealer had not made any other pur­
chases agai nst the rema ining 54 decl aration 
forms, hi s tu rnover cluri ng the yeurs cou I cl 
not be less than l~ s. 1,94,5 71 (exc luding the 
es timated profit m argin in the absence of 
hi s trading account). The conceal ment, 
which could not be cletectecl by the assess­
ing authorit y , r esulted in tax bei ng levied 
short by a minimum amount o f Rs. 19,457. 
Further, penalty not exceeding Rs. 48,642 
was levi able on the dealer for suppression 
of sales. 



On th e short-levy being pointed out in 
ciud it (D ecember 1984) the department re­
assessed (November 1986) the dealer ex pa rte 
on bes t judgement basis and raised a dem and 
for R s. 2,52,000 (Rs. 82,000 for the vear 
1978 - 79 and Rs. 1,70,000 for the year 1979-80 
i nc:uclin g penalty of Rs. 5,000 for each 
year ). Report on recovery is awaited 
(November 1987). 

27. ! 1.2 The turno ver of a r egistered de:::der 
in D e ll1i. who ciid not submit the prescribed 
qu<1rtcrly returns for tl1e ye<irs 1978-79 and 
1979-80 (except for tile second quarter of 
the year 1978-79) was determined by the 
assessing authority at 'NIL' and Rs. 25,000 
for the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 respec­
tive ly e x p arte on best judgement basis. As 
verifi ed in audit with reference to the 
records o f another selling dealer, the dealer 
had purchased -goods valuing Rs. i0,68,568 
and Rs. 5, 10,804 during the years 1978-79 
an d 1979-80 respectively from this selling 
deal er alone by furnishing three prescribed 
dec !Drat ions (two in 1978-79 and one in 
1979-80). 87 blank declaration forms had 
been i ssued (between May 1978 and May 
1979), by the department to this dealer but 
he had not furnished the utilisation account 
of t hese forms. Even if it is assumed that 
th e dea ler had not made any purchases 
~gain s t 1:lie 1 emai11i11g 8'1 declaration forms, 
t he aggr egate of his turnover during the 
'years c ould not be less than Rs. 15, 79,372 
(e xclud ing the estimated profit margin in 
the absen ce of his trading account). This 
amount was more than the turnover assessed 
(Rs. 25,000 for 1979-80) by the assessing 
authority by Rs. 15,54,372. The incorrect 
de t ermin at ion of the dealer's turnover, thus 
r esu I t ee! i 11 a m 1111 mum under assessment 
o f tax o f Rs. 1,55,437. Penalty not excee­
ding R s. 3,88,592 was also leviable on the 
dealer for suppression of this element of 
sal es. 

On th e short-levy being pointed out in 
audit (December 1984) the department 
re-ass~ssed (October 1986) the dealer and 
raised additional demands for Rs. 1,55,437. 
Report on levy of penalty and recovery of 
demands is awaited; /\ction taken rcgmding 
account<:il of the remaining 84 declaration 
forms is also awaited (November 1987). 

27.11.:l A r egistered rkaler of Delhi had 
been issL1ed by the department, 75 blank 
ciecl;.uation forms (70 'ST-I' f"orms ancl 5 'F' 
forms) between 20th D ecember 1980 and 
24th Januciry 1981. Ile l!acl submitted 
utilisation accnt1nt for 10 forms 011!y clcti111 -
111g -to have purchased gQods valuing 

34 

Rs. 17,966. In assessing the dealer for the 
year 1980-81, the assessing authority deter ­
mined (January 1985) his tu rnover at 
Rs. 80,00,000 ex parte on best judgement 
basis. The dealer had, in fact, purchased, 
without payment of tax, goods valuing 
Rs. 1,04,51,557 from three other registered 
dealers by furnishing 13 of the declarat ions 
(ST-I); this included four declarations fo r 
which ::iccounts were rendered by him for 
an aggregate of r~s. 7,5GO onl y (l11clt1dcd in 
the total of Rs. 17,%6) against actu8l pur ­
chases of Rs. 23,26,524 against these dec­
larations. Against the remaining 6 decl ara ­
tions for whi c h accounts were r ender ed, pur ­
chases to the extent of Rs. 10,406 were only 
indicated by him in his account rec ords . 
Even ig11ori11i; tl!P. pmchases, if any, marl<" 
by tile dealer against. Lil e re1naini11g 51 dec­
laration forms (ST-I) and transfer of goods 
from head office, if any, against the 5 'F' 
forms for which no accounts were rendered, 
his sale turnover for that year wou ld be at 
least Rs. 1,15,08,159 (including an estimated 
profit margin at JO per cent). This was more 
than the turnover assessed (Rs. 80,00,000) 
by the assessing authority by Rs. 35,08, 159 . . 
The incorrect determination of the dealer's 
turnover thus resulted in under assessment 
of tax amounting to Rs. 2,45,572. Penalty 
not exceeding Rs. 6, 13,930 was also leviable 
on the dealer for suppression of sales. 

On the short levy being pointed out in 
audit (September 1985) the department re­
assessed (December 1986) the dealer ex 
parte on best judgement basis estimat i ng the 
t urnover in respect of all the 70 ST-I forms 
and 5 'F' forms at Rs. 7,04,20,000 and raised 
an additional demand for tax amounting to 
Rs. 43,68,000. Report on recovery of the 
demand and levy of penalty is awaited 
(November 1987). 

27 .11.4 While determining the turnover of a 
registered dealer for the year 1980-81 at 
Rs. 4, 99, 137 (December 1984), the assessing 
authority enhanced the sales, as returned by 
the 3ssessee, by Rs. 20,000 on th e ground 
of non - production of books of c:iccounts. As 
verified in audit with reference to the 
records of a selling dealer, this dea ler had 
purclrnsed goods valu i 11g Rs. 25, 91, 296 from 
thi.s se lling dealer, without payment o f tax, 
by furnishing two prescribed declaration 
(ST- I). The department could not i ndicate 
the date of issue of those forms nor could 
it intimate the number of such other forms 
issued to the dealer over and above these 



two forms, bu t sta ted t lrnt 55 bl ank decla­
ration form s (which did no t inc lude the t wo 
dec laration forms mentioned above) were 
i ssued to the dea !er bet ween ju nu;:iry I 980 
and June 1981. A11other se t of 40 blank 
declaration forms (ST-I) were i ssued to the 
dea ler on 16th October 1982 in spite of the 
fact that he had not furnished, along with 
h is quarterly returns, the account of the 
forms i ssued t o him on earli er occas ion. 

Even if it is assum ed that the dealer had 
not made any purchases agai nst any other 
decl aration form, his turnover during the 
year could not be less than Rs. 25, 91, 296 
(exc luding estimated profi t nrnrgi n in the 
absence of the tradin g acco unt) . This was 
considerably more than the assessed turnover 
by Rs. 20,92, 159. The incoHec t determina­
tion or the dealer's turnover thus resulted 
in under-assessment o f tax amount ing to 
Rs. 83,686. Penalty not exceeding 
Rs. 2,09, 2 15 was also lev iable on the dealer 
for suppression of sa les. 

On the short levy being pointed ou t in 
audit (August 1985), the department re-ass­
essed (July 1987) the dealer's turnover at 
Rs. 30,41,872 and raised a demand of 
Rs. 4,84,90 1 (inc lud ing perrnlt y of Rs . 2,63,220 
and inter est o f Rs . 1, 16,393). The reply of 
the Department was silent with r egard to 
the utilisation account of the re maining 
forms (ST-I). Report on recover y is awaited 
\November 1987). 

The above cases were reported to th e 
Ministry of Home Affa i rs between July and 
September i 987; their reply has not been 
received (November 1987 ). 

28. Short levy due to irregular grant of 
exemption from tax 

Under the Delhi Sales T ax Act, 1975 and 
the rules framed thereunder, sales o f · goods 
made by -one registered dea ler to another 
r egistered dea ler are to be al lowed as a 
deduction from the turno ver of the se lling 
dea ler, on hi s furnishing along wi th hi s 
returns a compiete list of such sales, duly 
supported by prescribed dec larat ions in form 
'ST-I' obtained from the purchasing dealer. 

With <.~fleet from 10th November 1982 no 
single declaration form (ST-l) shall cover 
more 
cases 
in a 
equal 

than one transac tion of sal e except in 
where the total amount of sa les made 
year covered by one dec laration is 

to or· less than Rs. 30,000. 

28. I While assessing a registered dealer 
in Delhi sales amounting to Rs. 5,84,276 
made during the year 1980-81 were excluded 

35 

.. 

from his gross turnover on the basis of fi ve 
dec larations (ST-l) issued t o this dea ler by 
the purchas ing dealers between March and 
June 1982 . It was, however, observed that 
m or e than one transac ti on \~ere inc luded in 
each o f th e five declarations and the tota l 
o f such transactions covered by a sing le 
dec laratio n exceeded Rs. 30,000. Tile aggre ·· 
gate of the amou nts in excess o f tile mone­
ta r y limit would work out to Rs. 3,97,896. 
The irregular exclusion o f sa les of R s. 3,97,896 
i nvo l ved a t ax of Rs. l 5,916. 

On th e m ist ake be ing P"1 11 Led out in audit 
(October l 985 ) th e departm ent r e- assessed 
(Sep t ember l 986) th e deal er and rai se d an 
additional demand for l<.s. 15,916. Report 
on recovery i s awaited (November 1987). 

28.2. Sa les amounting to f<.s. 1,97, 459 m ade 
by a rcg islcrc d dc:.1 lc r in D <' llii cl11r i ng t he 
year 1981-82, were cla im ed <is deducL ion 
from his sa les turnover on t he basis of four 
declarat ions (ST-I) issued by t he purchasing 
deaiers after November J 98 l. It was , noticed 
that (i) two declarations furnished by the 
dealer in support of sales for Rs . 5,252 were 
not valid (the declarat ions were o ld and 
obso lete) and (ii) more t han one transaction 
was included in the t wo o th er dec larations 
furnished in support of the re maining sa les 
o f Rs. 1,92,207 and the aggr ega t e o f suc h 
transac t ions covered by each cleclmation in 
excess of the monetary limit o f Rs. 30,000 
worked out to Rs. 1,38,097. The irregul ar 
exclusion of sa les of Rs. 1,43,349 from the 
assessee's turnover in vo l ved a tax e ffect of 
Rs. 10,034. 

On tlt c rnistukc bei ng pointed out in audit 
(Dece m ber I ~l8() ) the departmen t r e-assessed 
(September 1987) the dea ler and raised an 
additional demand for Rs. 10,034. Report 
on r ecover y is awaited (November 1987 ). 

28.3 Under the provisions o f the Delhi 
Sales T ax Act, 1975, a r eg ist er ed dealer 
can purchase goods from another reg ister ed 
dealer, without payment o f tax, if the goods 
ar e intended for use as raw m a teri al in the 
m anufacture, in Delhi, of goods, sa le of 
whic h is taxable in De lhi. This facility is 
allowed i f the purchasing dealer furni shes 
to the seller a dec larat ion in the prescribed 
form to the said effect and a lso indicates 
that the goods are cove red by his cert i ficate 
of r egi strat ion. In November 1979, the l li gh 
Court of Delhi had held [Co mmissioner of 
Sa les Tax, N e w D e lhi vs Standard !\'latch 
Industri es ( 1980) ('15 -STC-22~ )} , that ca lcium 
ca rbide, oxy gen gas, e lectrodes and nce ty­
lens gases used for welding were not 



materials that went into the manufacture 
of any finished product and could not, there­
fore, be i ncluded in the certificate of 
r egistra tion as raw materials for manufacture. 
The Commissioner of Sales Tax also clari­
fied in ju iy 1979 that goods, which did not 
go into the manufacture of finished products 
of manufacture, could not be purchased 
w ithout paym.ent of tax and that such items 
should be dele ted from the registration 
certificate of the dealers. 

28.3. 1. During the years 1979-80 to 1982-83 
a registered dealer in Delhi, engaged in the 
business of spun pipe e tc., had purchased 
from other registered dea lers lubricants and 
welding electrodes valuing Rs. 1,92,552 and 
declared tha t the goods purchased were 
covered by his registration certificate. While 
m ak ing the assessment in August 1984, the 
assessing au thority failed to disallow the 
deal er's claim and delete the items from his 
registration certificate in the light of the 
aforesai d judicial pronouncement and the 
departm enta l clarification. The failure 
resulted in non-realisation of tax amounting 
to Rs. 13,479. 

This omission was brought to the notice 
of the departm ent in February 1986, their 
reply has not been received (November 1987). 

28.3.2 . A registered dealer in Delhi had 
purchase d weldi ng e lec t rodes valuing 
Rs. 2, 19,641 and Rs. 8,95,219 during the 
years 1981-82 and 1982-83 respec tively, with­
out payment of tax on the ground that these 
were covered by his registration cert ifica te. 
While making the assessment in November 
1984, the assessing authority failed to dis­
allow the dea ler's claim and delete the item 
from hi s registration certificate in the light 
o f the a foresaid judicial pronouncement and 
the departm'ental clarification. The failure 
resulted in non-realisation of tax amounting 
to Rs. 78,040. 

On this being pointed out ,in audit (July 
1986), the department re-assessed (August 
1987) the dealer · and raised a demand for 
Rs. 78,048. Report on recovery is awaited 
(November 1987). 

The above cases were reported to the 
Ministry of Home Affairs between July 1987 
and September 1987; their reply has not 
been received (November 1987). 

29. Non-levy of interest 

Under the Delhi Sales Tax /\ct, 1975 and 
the rules mnde thereund er, (~very registered 

36 

dealer is required to furnish a quarterly 
return of sales in the prescribed form and 
before the date prescribed for submission of 
such return, pay into appropriate Governm ent 
Treasury, the tax due and payable according 
to such return. If any dealer fails to pay 
the tax due, he shall, in addition to the tax 
due, be liable to pay simple interest on the 
amount so due, .at one per cent per month 
(from the date immediately following the 
last date for the submission of the return) 
for a period of one month, and at one and 
a half per cent per i:nonth thereafter, so 
long as he continues to make default in 
such payment or till the date of completion 
of the assessment, whichever is earlier 

A registered dealer in Delhi who was 
running a restaurant, failed to deposit into 
t he Government Treasury, ·the amounts of 
tax due and payable before the submission 
of retur'ns of sales for the second, th i rd and 
fourth quarter of the year 1980-81. While 
finalising his assessment (February 1985) 
for this year, the assessing authority did 
not take any action to levy interes t for non­
payment of tax. The omission resulted in 
non-realisation of interest amounti ng to 
Rs. 59,235. 

On the mistake being pointed out in audit 
(October 1985), the department stated 
(June 1987) that the dealer was directed 
(March 1987) to pay a sum of Rs. 59,235 
towards interest. Report on recovery is 
awaited (November 1987). 

The above case was reported to the 
Ministry of Home Affairs in July 1987; their 
reply has not been received (November 
1987). 

30. Dealing in goods not covered by certi­

ficate of registration 

Under Section 50 (d) of the Delhi Sales 
Tax Act, 1975, whoever, being a reg istered 
dealer, represents, when purchasing any 
goods or class of goods not covered by his 
certificate of r egistration, that such goods 
or class of goods are covered by such certi­
ficate, shall be punishabl e with r igorous 
imprisonment for a term which m ay extend 
to six months or with fine, or with both, 
and where the offence is a contim1ing one, 
with a daily fine not exceeding two hundred 
rupees during the period of the continuance 
of the offence. Under section 56(3) of the 
Act in such cases, the authority which 
granted the certificate of registration may, 



after g1vrng the dealer a reasonabie opport u-­
nity of being hssrd, impose upon him L, 
penalty not exceeding two and o lrn l f times 
the amount of rnx, which woulcl have been 
levied under the Act in r espect of the sa!e 
of goods to mm, if the o ffe nce had not 
been committed. 

30.1. During the year l 980-8 i , a registered 
dea!er in Delhi h2d purc hased frnm other­
regis t ered dealers, goods vaiuing Rs. 2,62, 247 
without payment of tnx, by misrepresenting 
that the goods purchased were c overed by 
h is registration certifi cate . The assessing 
authority, while fimdising the ;:1ssessment 
in September \ 984, fai led to detect the 
rnisrepresenlotion and t: o initir:1t f? pro:; c~c uti nn 
procer~ding-; " ' to impose penalty 01 1 t he 
dealer. Besides, the dea ler cl.id not furnish 
utilisation account of 14! clec!nrat ion for ms 
(1 O .i ST-r and 40 1C for ms) issued by the 
department during Sep tern lier i 979 to 
March 198!. Even if it is 2ssu rned that 
the dealer had no t mscie any purchases 
against those declaration forms, of goods, 

-which were not covered by his regi st ration 
cer tificate a penalty not e}:ceeding 
Rs. 45,89:3 coul.d be lev ied fo:- the aforesaid 
misrepresentat ion invoiving goods valuing 
Rs. 2,62,247. 

On this being pointed out in aud it (May 
-1986), the department determined (Septembe r 
.l 987) t he q;Jantum of purchases made by 
the dealer by misre<)resentntion at 
l'<s. H:i , 37,247 ex par:tE-? on' best judgment 
basis and raised an additional demand of 
tax for Rs . l,55,(i42 {Rs. i, 14,60"7 under the 
Local Act and Rs. 41,035 under the Cen tra l 
Act) bqt did not levy any penalty. Report 
on recovery of the demand is awaited. The 
reply of d~partment was also silent regard ­
ing the utilisation of the cieclarction ro rms 
for which t he dealer had st lil not rendered 
account (November. 1987). 

30.2. A registered dealer in Delhi engaged 
i n the business of re-sale of rubber foam 
and its products purch ased, without payment 
of tax, chemica ls valuing Rs. !,tiG,632 and 
Rs. 2,39,089 during the years i 980-8 ! and 
1981--82 respectively by misrepresen ting th at 
these goods were covered by h is r eg istrntion 
certificate resulting in ioss of revenue of 
Rs. 27, 700. The assessing authority failed 
to notice the misrepresentation and conse­
quently, no prosecution proceedings were 
iaunched against the dealer for this mis­
representation, nor did the assessing 
authority alternately impose any penalty on 
hi m for compounding the offence. Penalty 

up to Rs. 69 ,250 was leviab le -for this 
m isreprE:se :-1 ta t iot1. 

.This was brought to the 
department in March i987; 
no t been rece ived (November 

notlce of the 
their rep ly has 
1987). 

30.:3. A r~ghtered dea ler in Delhi engaged 
in t!Je business of rhoto offset printing had 
mJrc:hased from o ther r eg is tered dealers 
cliemico ls va iuing Rs. 74,924 and Rs. l,38,059 
during the years ! 980-81 sncl 1981-82 res­
pecti vcl y, by misrepresenting t hat the goods 
purchased were covered by his registration 
cert ificate and did not pay tax amounting 
t:o Rs, 15,654 (R s. 5,507 and Rs. I0,147 
during i 980-81 and !981 - 82 respectively). 
The assessing au t hority fail ed to notice the 
mi srepr esentation and consequent ly no prose­
cution proceeding:1 were launc hed against the 
dealer for this misrepresentation, nor did the 
assessing authority impose any penalty on 
him fo r compounding the offence, while 
mak ing assessments (in July 1984 and 
Febru ary 1985). Penaity up to Rs. 39, 135 
(Rs. 13, 7 67 for the year 1980-81 and 
Rs. 25,368 for the year I 9'8 l -8 2) could be 
levied for this misrepresentation. 

The same dealer had also been ailowed 
deductions amounting to Rs. 1, 60,560 and 
Rs. 2, 18,594 during t he years 1980-8 l and 
1981-82 respecti•1ely, treating these as sales 
supported by declarations (in form ST- !) 
r ecei ved from the purchasing dealers. The 
deductions a l lowed were not cor rect as the 
amounts represente d payments rece ived by 
the assessee for job work (pri nting_) done and 
which were excluded from his gross turn-­
over on which the dealer had a lso c laf med 
and had accordingly been allowed exem ption 
from payment of tax. T he irregular grant 
o f deduc tions resul ted in tax being levied 
short by Rs. 26,6,11. Further, penalty not 
exceeding Rs. 66,527 was leviable on the 
dealer for f urnish i ng inaccurate particulars. 

On the fai lure bei ng poi nt ed out in audit 
(June l 986), the department re-assessed 
(September ! 987) the dealer a nd raised 
additional dem and of tax amounting to 
Rs. 42,265 (including Rs. 15,654 on account 
of tax on purchases made by misrepresenta-­
tion) nnd imposed penalty amounting to 
Rs. 34.5G9 fo r mi srepresentat ion. Report 
on rec~v e:-y of demands ra ised and levy of 
perrnlty (for furnishing of inaccura te parti -
c ulars) is awaited (November 1987). 

30.4. A dealer in Delhi , engaged in the 
busi11e% of cement products, light and heavy 



chemicals, etc., was granted registration 
under the Local Act, with li ability and 
validity with retrospective effect from 25th 
j uly 1975, under an order passed on 20th 
November 1975. In the registration certi fi­
cate, the item 'iron and steel' was allowed 
for resale purpose up to 31 st October 1975 
the date upto which the item was t axable · 
at the l ast point. The incidents of tax on : 
the item 'iron and steel', however, shifted 
again from first point to last point of taxa­
tion with e ffect from 29th September 1976, 
but the dealer did not app ly for inclusion 
of the item in his registration certificate 
from that date or from any subsequent date. 

It was noti ced in audit that during the 
year 1980-81 , the dealer had purchased from 
o ther registered dealers, "iron <1nd steel" 
valuing Rs. 5t! ,9 1,970, without pay ment of 
tax, by m isrepresenting that the goods 
purchased were covered by his registration 
certificate and thereby had avoided payment 
o f tax o f Rs. 2, 19,269. Whi le computing 
the assessment in .I anuary 1985, the assess-

_ ing authority failed to detec t the misrepre­
sentation and consequently did not init iate 
any prosecution proceed ings or i rnpose any 
penal ty on the dealer. Penalty upto 
Rs. 5,49, 197 was liable to be lev ied fo r this 
misrepresentat ion. 

On the failure being pointed out in audit 
(December 1985), the depar tment stated 
(August 1986) t ha t the resa le of the item 
"iron and steel" was restricted upto 31st 
October 1975 in the reg istration certificate 
of the dea ler due to a bona fide mistake on 
the par t of the th en assess ing authori ty. 
It was pointed out that the contention is 
not tenable as the then assessing authority, 
while passing order s on 20th November 1975, 
restricted the operation of the registration 
certificate in regard to "iron and stee l" only 
up to 3 !st October 1975, keeping in view 
the c hanged incidents of levy of tax on that 
item on the date of passing orders. Further 
developments are awaited (November 1987). 

30.5. A registered dea ler engaged in the 
business of manufacture and sa le of PVC 
footwears was allowed to purchase "PVC 
compound" for the purpose of manufacture 
only. He had, however, sold PVC compound 
worth Rs. 5, 08, 310 during the year 1981-82 
and claimed exemption from payment of tax 
on the sale by misrepresenting that the sale 

. of these goods were covered by his registra-
tion certificate. While completing the 
assessment in August 1985, the assessing 

38 

authority failed to detect the misrepresenta­
tion and consequently did not initia te any 
prosecution proceedings or impose any 
penalty on the dealer. Pena l ty upt o : 
Rs. 88,954 could be levied on the dealer 
for this misrepresentation. 

On the om ission being pointed out in aud .i t 
(June 1986) the department re-assessed (July 
1987) t he dealer and r aised a demand for 
Rs. 1,58, 744 (including interest of f<s. 34,208 
and penalty of Rs. 88,954) . Report on 
recovery is awaited (November 1987). 

The above cases wer3 reported to the 
Ministry of Home Affairs in July & Sep­
tember 1987, their reply has not been re­
ceived (November 1987). 
31. Short levy of tax due to incorrect allow­

ance of concessional rate of tax 
Under Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax 

Act, 1956 a dealer who, in the course o f 
inter-State trade or commerce, sells any 
goods to a Government department or a re- l 
gistered dea ler, shall be liable to pay tax · 
at a concessiona l rate of 4 per cent subject : 
to his furnishing a declaratio~ in the pres­
cribed from. The Ministry of finance had 
clarified in January 1959 that for the pur- : 
pose o f Central Sales Tax Act, the term : 
"Government" excludes iocal bodies, munici- : 
pa lities, notified areas committees, Govern- · 
ment under takings or other statutory bodies · 
or corporations even if they are set up . 
unJer sta t utes and are financed wholly or . 
partly by Government. The term "Govern- · 
ment" also excludes private and publ ic . 
limited companies wholly or partly owned 
by the Central or State Governments. 

On inter-State soles amounting to 
Rs. 4,42,2 12 made by a registered dealer i n 
Delhi to four Qovern ment Undertakings 
during the year 1979-80, tax was levied at 
the concess ional rate of 4 per cent on the 
basis of declarations (in form D) i ssued by 
the Government Undertakings. However, as 
per the aforesaid notification issued on 12t h 
January 1959, the Government Undertakings 
were not departments of Government. As 
a result, tax was realised short by 
Rs. 26,533. 

On the short levy being pointed out in 
audit (January 1985), the department stated 
(October 1986) that an amount of Rs. 26, 533 
had ·since been recovered from the under­
taking. 

The case was reported to the Minist ry 
of Home Affairs in July 1987, their reply 
has not been received (November 1987). 



32. Short-levy due to mistake in computa t ion 
of tax 

In assessing a dealer for the year 198 t-'82 
(March 1986) th e assess ing authority deter­
mined his taxable t urnover for the fir st 
quarter at Rs. 14,35,290. However , the 
amount o f tax on the sa le at 10 pe r cent 
was worked out to Rs. 14,353 instead of 
Rs. 1,43,528 resulting in short levy o f t ax 
amounting to Rs. 1,29, I 76 . 

On the mis t ake being pointed out in nudit 
(May 1986), the department re-assessed 
(July 1987) the dealer and raised an additional 
demand for Hs. 1,29, 176. Report on recovery 
is awaited (November 1987). 

The case was repor t ed to the Ministry of 
H ome Affairs (July 1987); their reply has not 
been rece i ved (No~ember . 1987). 



STATE EXCISE 

33. 'Loss of excise revenue' due t a incorrect 
endorsement on L-5 licence 

Under the Delhi Liquor Licence Rules, 
I 97G, a proprietor of H hotel. o:· a restm1rant 
is required to obtain from the Commiss ioner 
of Excise, a L-5 licence for serving foreign 
liquor in a bar attached to a hotel or 
restauran t on payment of t he prescribed . 
licence fee. On ly one restat"i ran t . ca n be 
attached on a L-5 endorsement. Prescribed 
licence fee .is payable per bar endorsement. 

It was, however, observed in audit that 
while renewing the L-5 licence of a hotel 
for t be years 1980-81 to 1984-85, the 
department had - wrongly allowed at tach ment 
of three restaurants on an endorsement even 
though l icence fee was paid for only one bar. 
The department rectified (i\pril 1985) th is 
mistake by i ssuing an order deleting t·.vo of 
the restnurants from the endorsement. The 
irre gular inclusion o f two additional restau­
rants in one endorsement instead of ma king 
a separate endorsemen t for each restaurant 
resulted in a loss of reve nue amounting t o 
Rs. 3.5 lcikl!s (for the period Apri l 1980 to 
March 1985) and no recovery was made 
from the hotel. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 
1985), the department stated (October i 985) 
that since the service of liquor in three 
restaurants was ailowed on t he L-5 endorse ­
ment by the Excise Department through 
oversigh t, it would go against the law of 
natura l justice to penalise the hotel for no 
fault of theirs. 

The case was repartee! t o the Ministry of 
Home Affairs in October 1987; the ir repiy 
ha.s not been rece ived (No ve mber 1987). 

34. Incorrect fixation of wholesale prkes of 
Indian made foreign liquor 

The Delhi Liquor Licence Ruies, 1976 
empower the Commissioner to iix the price 
or the maximum price of any liquor in whole­
saie or in retail or in both, with the prior 
approval of the Lieutenant Governor. The 

40 

difference between the prke arr ived at af t er 
cieduc ting the element of sales tax and 
reta iler!s profit from the retail vr ice AND 
t !1<> c ·u- rJ •·hp "d1 J!Ps~ l o l"f!.C"' Sp• e" '~ I "u-Uty • \.,. •) l.l f v l ;... : - ~ V 'f ~ l ~'" dJ\:.- £"' "''-·J " ..-\.... l dl 

and assessed fee is excise revenue. 

The wholesale price of various brands of 
whi sky nnrketed by certai n L-l iicensees 
during t he years i 983-84 and I !}84-85 was 
fixed by the Com mi ssioner on the basis of 
cost-da t a furnished by them. Jt was no ticed 
in audi.t (be tween ;\pril, 1985 and j anuarY, 

· 1987) tl13l the licensees were in receipt of 
a special sales promotion rebate/discount 
from the distiilery which they did not deduct 
in arriving at the wholesale price. This 
resulted in a higher fixation of who!esa!e 
price which led to an unintended benefit 
of Rs. 40. l 7 lakhs to t he i ice r.sees on the 
sate of liquor during 1983-84 and 1984--85 
which otherwise was payable to Govenment 
as excise revenue. 

The above cases were pointed ou t to the 
department between April 1985 and July 
l 987; the ir replies have not been received 
(November l 987i. 

In anothe; case tlie wholesaie price of a 
certain brand of whisky marketed by a 
dealer was fixed at Rs. 12.59 per quart from 
1st May. ! 984. However, in the consoli da ted 
price lists issued for the years l 984-85 and 
1985-86, the price of the said brnnd o f 
whisky was shown as Rs. 13. 20 per quart 
against the approved price o f Rs . 12.59. The 
iicensee had also actually marketed the 
whisky at Rs. l 3. 20 per quart. This resulted 
in the loss of excise r evenue amoun ting to 
Rs. i.86 lakhs on the sale of 3,06,816 quarts, 
during t he period from lst April 1985 to 
3 i s t December ! 986. 

The irregularity was pointed out to the 
department i n January 1987; their reply ha.s 
not been received (November ! 987). 

The above c ases were brought to the 
notice of Ministry of Home Affairs during 
Augus t and Sep tern ber 1987; thei r reply has 
not been rnceived (November 1987). 



MOTOR 'VEHICLES TAX 

National/Zona! permit Schemes--Non­
accm.rntal of demand drafts 

Introducti on 

U nder the Nation3i and Zonal permit 
,chem es regulati ng inter-State vehicular 
traf fi c, the Transport Authorities in the 
States and the Uni~n Territories are autho­
ri sed to issue composite permits enabling 
their holders to ply their vehicies i n any of 
t he States mentioned in the perm its. The 
fees payable to the home State, as also to 
other States, are initially collect ed by the 
State Transport Authority of the home State 
by means of crossed demand dra fts and 
thereafter, transmitted to the Transport 
Authority of the concerned State in which 
the vehi.c lcs are permitted to ply. Accord­
ing to the financial rules, all cheques/bank 
drafts rece ived in Government Oflices/ 
departments towards Government dues should 
immediate ly, on their receipt, be entered 
in a Register of Vaiuables before crediting 
them into the Government account. Drafts 
concerning other Sta tes were required to 
be transmitted to those States. 

35. 2 Scope of Audit 

The r ecords re lating to National/Zonal 
Permits Schemes for 1985-86 were test 
checked in Audit during January to Apr il 
l 987 in. the Directornte of Transport , Deihi 
Administration Delhi. 

35.:J Organisational set up 

The Director o f Transpor t: is the ex-officio 
Special Secretary (Transport) and Chairman 
of the Transport Authority of the Delhi 
R egion. The State T ransport Authority is 
a quasi-judicial body. It has four o fficial 
·and three non--official members. 

35.4 High lights 

( l) Non-maintenance of the statutory re­
cords-viz., Register of Valuabies and 
non ·- receipts of prescribed returns 
from otter States. 

(ii} As against 33,000 bank drafts valuing 
approximately Rs. one crore, received 
during l 985-86, the department stated 
(October 1987) that information re­
garding accountal of 17, 152 drafts 

41 

valued at · Rs. 58.63 lakhs was only 
ava ilable. 

(iii) Non-·remittance of 425 bank drafts 
rece ived during 1982 .. ·S3 to l 984-85 
and vaiuec! at Rs. i.39 lakhs into 
bank. 

(i v) Non-accountal of bank drafts valuing 
Rs. 22.35 lakhs received as securit y 
deposits. . 

35.5 T he STA, Delhi did not maintain the 
Register of Valuables indicating the details 
of drafts rece ived and their eventual dis­
posa l. As a result, it could not be verified 
in audit, whether all the drafts relating to 
the permits were duly credited to the Go­
vernment account or transmitted to the 
concerned Sta tes, as the case may be. 

35.G Mention was m.ade in Para 3. 16 of the 
Aud it Report for the year 1982-83 about tile 
absence o f prescribed returns from other 
concerned States and non-maintenance of a 
Demand and Collection Register to keep 
track of revenue due to the Delhi Adminis­
tration in the form of fees in respect of 
vehicles allowed to ply in Delhi on permits 
issued by State Transport Authorities of 
other Stat es. The position has not improved 
even after four years. As a result, it could 
not be assessed as to how much revenue had 
actually accrued to Delhi Administration on 
such permits and the actual amount realised 
against them. The department stated 
(October 1987) that as advance information 
relating to the number of perm its issued for 
plying the vehicles in De lh i was not forth ­
com ing from various States/Union Terr itories 
it was not practicable to maintain the said 
register . 

35. 7 97 bank drafts for Rs. 26,842 . pertain·­
i ng to the period 1979 to 1985, were receiv-· 
ed f rom the Regional Transpoit Authority 
(R .T./\ .), Jaipur, in February 1987. As the 
drafts were time-barred, these could not be 
encashed (Apri ! 1987). As a result of non­
m aintenance of Demand and Collection 
Register, it was not even known to the STA, 
Delhi that the '3mounts were actuaily due 
from STA, .J aipur. 

35.8 The department stat ed (/\pri I 1987) 
that approximately 33,000 bank drafts valu­
ing about Rs. one crore were received dur­
ing the year I S85-86. Out of these, 17, l 52 



bank drafts valued at Rs. 58.63 lakhs were 
stated (October 1987) to have been depos it­
ed into the bank, information in respect of 
the remaining drafts could not, however, be 
suppiied by the department. 

35. 9.. In February 1987, the department issued 
a directive to its Accounts Branch to deposit 
all valid draf ts with the bank by March 1987 
and also to get the time-barred drafts re­
valida ted. In response to the above 
directive, a list of 7,343 bank drafts valued 
at Rs. 25,27,405 was prepared but the same 
could not be deposited (May 1987). The 
department stated (October 1987) that 50,252 
bank drafts were referred to var ious banks 
by the end of July 1987 for revalidation. 

35.10 It was noticed in audit that 425 bank 
drafts valued at Rs. 1,38,617 received during 
the years 1982-83 to 1984-85 from various 
States were also lying with the Directorate. 
further, 19 bank drafts valuing Rs. 9,300 
received direct from the tax payers in Delhi 
between June 1983 and September 1986 
were also not deposited into the bank 
(May 1987). 

35.11 During the years 1983 a_nd l 984, the 
STA, Delhi received 4, 785 applications_ for 

42 

national permits (aga inst the quota ol 852 
permits released by the Central Government) 
along wi th an equal number of bank draf t s 
valued at Rs. 22.35 lakhs as security deposi t. 

The demand drafts, which were valid for 
six months, were neither deposited into the 
bank for credit to the head "Deposit" in 
the Government account nor could t he 
department produce records to show that 
the bank drafts were returned to the 
applicants. As the amounts of secur ity 
deposits were refundable to the applicants 
or adjustable against their dues, t he ST A 
Delhi had incurred a liability to the ex ten t 
of Rs. 22.35 lakhs due to improper handling 
of bank drafts (Apri l 1987). 

The department stated (Oetober 1987) 
that they had written to individual applicants 
requesting them to collect their security 
deposit5 and only 610 cases pertaining to 

983 and · 1984 were outstand ing. 

The foregoing was brought to the notice 
o f Ministry of Home Affairs in August 1987; 
their reply has not been received (November 
1987). 



TERMINAL TAX 

36. Levy and collection of terminal tax 

36. ! Introduction 

In Delhi, terminal tax on goods is levied 
and coi!ected as per provisions of Section 
178 of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957. 
The Delh i Terminal Tax Rules, l 958, issued 
in pursuance of the Act , entrusted the levy 
and collection of terminal tax on goods to 
an agency of the Munici pal Corporation of 
De lh i , designated as the Delhi Termina l Tax 
Agency. 

36. 2 Scope of Audit 

The records of Delh i Terminal Tax J\gency 
for the year 1984-85 were test checked in 
Audit dur ing Decem ber 1985. 

36.3 Organisational set up 

The Delhi Terminal Tax Rules provided 
for estab l ishment of barr iers at suitable 
places in the immediate vicinity of the 
terminal tax limits. As on 31st March l 987, 
93 terminal tax barriers were functioning. 
for the admi nistrat ion of the assessment 
and coliection of t erminal tax, the Union 
Ter ritor y of Delhi was divided into five 
zones, each zone having charge of the 
barriers falling within its limit. The agency 
was headed by a Terminal Tax Officer, who 
was assisted by a Deputy Terminal Tax 
Officer in the discharge of his functions. 

36.4 !ligh l igh ts 

(i) Non- obser vance of t he prescribed proce­
dure with r egard to the receipts of the 
Te r minal Tax Agency and their remittance 
into G0vernment Account. 

(ii) Terminal Tax ;:imounting to Rs. 152. 72 
lakhs wus outstandi ng on 3 lst March 1987 
against importers availing bi l l faci l ities. 

(iii) Recover ies due from c heck-post sta ff 
on account of shor t rea l isation of tax due 
t o var ious reasons, re lat i ng t o the period 
upto 30th November 1985 amounted to 
R s. 5.80 lakhs as at t he end of March 1987. 

{i v ) Non- f unctioning of 
various checkpos ts fo r 
resulti ng in non-levy of 
on .actual weight. 

weigh br idges at 
about thr ee years 
term inal t ax based 

43 

36.5 The amount of terminal tax collected 
and credited to Government account during 
the 3 years end i ng 31st March 1987 was as 
under:-

Year o.f 
account 

! 984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

Amount of terminal Cost of 
tax collected Collection 

- ---'----------------- -

(In c rores o f , rupees) 

22 .75 

26.50 

30.34 

1.85 

2.20 

2.30 

36.6 Collection of terminal tax-non­
observance of prescribed procedure 

In terms of the Delhi Municipal Corpora­
tion Act, 1957 and the rules mnde there ­
under, the proceeds of the terminal tax 
collected shou ld form part of the Conso­
lidated Fund of Indi a and should be accoun­
ted for and cred i ted in such manner as might 
be prescribed by the Central Government. The 
salient features of the procedure prescribed 

. (October 1961) by the Central Government 
' in this regard were as under : 

(i) The Agency should open a current 
account with the State Bank of India (S.B.l.) 

(ii) The amount of tax as and when realised 
and received at the head office (of the 
Agency) shouid be credited to the above 
account within forty eight hours of receipt. 

(iii) The Agency should arrange to credit to 
Governrnt~nt account nt intervals, not 
exceeding 7 days, the amount helcf in the 
current account after leaving a balance of 
Rs. i0,000 which might be required for 
making r e funds. 

(iv) T he Agenc y was also directed to discon­
tinue the practice of passing the terminai 
tax collec tions through the Municipal fund. 

The following points were noticed during 
the course of aud i t : 

(a) The daily col lections of termi nal tax 
were initial l y deposited into the Municipal 
Treasury and thereafter transferred to the 

·Agency's account with S.B. I. A portion of 
the ba lance held i n the account with SB! 
was periodically (once in a week) deposited 
in to the Consolida ted Fund of India. The 



passing of collections of the tax through 
the Municipni Treasury was in contravention 
of the directions of the Centrai Government . 

(b} The average daily balance held by the 
Agency with SBI exceeded P.s. 55 l akl!s 
(minimum and maximum am ounts being 
Rs. 33 lakhs and Rs. 82 lakhs respec tively) 
in January l 985 and Hs. 46 !akhs (minimum 
Rs. 27 iakhs and maximum Rs. 84 lakhs) in 
Januar y 1986. 

(c) The balance held by the Agency with 
the SDi as on 31st March 1987 was 
Rs. 13:1. l 8 lakhs as reves led by the bank 
statement. ln addition, the Agr~ncy with·· 
held the deposit of cash receipt of Rs . 18. 76 
l akhs co llected during the last three days 
of March 1985. This resulted in non­
account<1l of revenue of Rs. 157.94 !akhs in 
the year of its collection, besides keeping 
the amount outside the Government account . 

The ;\gency stated (December 1985) that 
cash rea iised as terminal tax was deposited 
into the Consolidated Fund of India at a 
regular interval of seven d8ys as per instruc­
tions of the Government of Jndia and that 
accordingty , there was bound to be a huge 
balance. soecially on the 5th and 6th day, 
when the ~ash is to be deposited nfter every 
seventh day. It wns further stated that 
during the month of March ! 985 the last 
instalment of weekly deposits w as made on 
27th March 1985 and the next date of 
depositing was :3rd Apri l 1985. Hence, there 
was a huge balance on 31st l\fa rch 1985. 
The contention of the Agency was not 
tenable as the balances held by the Agency 
i n the current account even on the dates 
of r emittances rnnged from Rs. :26 lakhs to 
f<s. 4 1 lakhs in January 1985 nnd Rs. 21 
lakhs to Rs. 38 lc:1khs in January 1986 which 
far exceeded the. permissible l imit of 
Rs. 10,000. Moreover, carrying over the 
money co lkcted in one fina ncial year to t !ie 
following year was agains t the financial 
prf ncfpfes enunCiate·d in the General finan­
cia l Rules of the Central Government. 

36. 7 Outstanding amount of terminal tax 
amounting to Rs. 1,52,71,944 against 
the importers 84;8.il ing bill facili -
ti es 

44 

Rule 22 of the Delhi Terminai Tax Act, 
1958 provided inter· al.ia that the Terminal 
Tax Officer (T.J.O.) may collect the tax by 
means of r_1.1onthly bills instead of at the . 
barriers in the case of goods imported into 
the term inal tax area by Government 

Depart ments, and with the w r i tten permi s­
sion of the Agency, by any other importer, 
provide d an adequat e deposi t, as may be 
fix e d by the Agency, had been made by such 
othe r importers. lt further provided t hat 
in t he first week of every mo:i th , a sta t e­
ment of account of each importer shou!d be 
Dreoared and forwarded to t he importer con­
cer;1ed who should, within a week of the re­
ceipt of such statement, make payment 
thereof. lt would be open to the Agency 
to withdraw the concession in respect of 
such importers, who defaults payment on due 
dates. 

[t was noticed in audit that during the · 
year I. 983-84 delays i n forwarding the 
demands issued to the importers by the 
department varied from 9 to l 59 days and 
the payments against these demands were 
received !ate by peri ods ranging from 9 t o 
231 days. This resu lted in heavy accumulat­
ion or' the out standing arrears of terminal 
tax against the importers. As per the 
Agency's records, an amount of R.s . 59,34,923 . 
was outstanding on 3 lst Marc h 1984 against 
various importers availing of bi!! facilities. 
The Agency stated (Novembf,r 1985) that 
80 per cent of the arrears w <;;re not factual 
arr ears but involved billing mistakes regard­
ing type of rate, totatiing, calculations etc. 
The baiance 20 per ce nt ai;rears had been 
recovered. lt was al so st_'il ted that with­
drawing of t,he billing concessions given to 
Government Df,partments would result in 
complaints being m ade at higher levels. 
However, it was no ti ced that an amount o f 
Rs. 1,52,71,944 ·.vas still ou t sta nding as on 
31st March 1987. (Rs. 32,27, 752 against 
Government departments and Rs. l,20,44,192 
against importers in pr i vate sector, oil 
compan ies and Government Undertakings) . 
The Agency fur ther stated (Nove mber 1987) 
that out of the above · outstandi ng dues, an 
amount o( Rs. 29,42,927 had since been re­

covered. 

36.8 . Outstand.ing .recoveries from staff 
at check posts 

Rule 35 of the Delhi Terminal Tax Rules, 
19513 provides that when terminal t ax has 
not been paid or short-paid through i nadver­
tance, error, coll us ion or misconstruction on. 
the part of the terminal tax staff or through 
misst~tern ent 1s t o the .weight or descript:~n 
on tile oart o f the importe r, t he per son 

·primarily ' liable to pay such t ax should pay 
the amount of the tax or the deficiency on 
receipt of a notice of demand issued wi th­

. in three months. 



It was observed during audit that the 
department did not take any action to re­
cover the tax or deficient amount of tax 
from the im por ters within the prescribed 
period as st ipula ted under the rul es. In­
st ead, the employees dea ling with this work 
on check posts were made liable for the 
deficiency; the departm en tal instructions 
prescribing such procedure could not be 
produced to /\udit. 

The table below would indicate the amount 
of r ecovery outstanding against the terminal 
tax staff as on 30th November 1985 on 
account of tax not realised/short realised 
due to inadvertance, error etc 

Nature of Staff 

Present T.T./ Staff 

Ex. T.T./Staff/ 

(Transferred 

Employees ). 

Number of Amount 
employees 
involved 

274 Rs. 3,54,520 

121 Rs. 2,25,016 

While the recoveries were being made from 
some of the present employees in monthly 
instalments ranging from Rs. IO to Rs. 50 
majority of the employees were avoiding 
payment of instalments resulting in accu­
mulation of huge outstanding amounts. The 
possibility of their becoming irrecoverable 
with the passage of time cannot be ruled 
out. 

N ew Delhi 
The 

45 

36.9 Non-func tioning of weigh bridges at 
terminal tax barri ers- -non - lev·y of termi­
nal tax by act ual weight 

Rule 12 (I) of Delhi Terminal Tax Rules, 
1958 provides that the Delhi Terminal Tax 
Agency should provide at each barrier a 
suitable weighing device which should always 
be kept in proper working order for correct 

, assessment of terminal tax at the check 
posts, whenever it involved levy of tax by 
actual weight. Accordingly, the Agency 
maintained 12 weigh bridges at 10 different 
check posts. 

A test check of the records of the Agency 
revea led that service contracts for the 
maintenance of weigh bridges at nine check 
posts had expired on 6th April 1982. Out 
of 10 weigh bridges, the maintenance con­
tract for 9 weigh bridges was finalised on 
26th November 1985. The agreement was 
nowever en tered into on 2 lst March. 1986. 
During the intervening period of over three 
years , most of the weigh bridges had re­
mained out of order. 

The exac t period for which the weigh 
bridges remained out of order was not in ­
tim ated to A udit. The alternative arrange­
ments made for correct assessment of weight 
For levy of duty during this period were also 
not on record. The extent of short asses­
sment/evasion of duty at the check posts 
could not, therefore, be assessed. 

(P.K. LAHIRI) 
Director of Audit-II, Central Revenues. 

Countersigned 

New Delhi 
The 

TN. t J, Ol ~"r"" It j.· 
(T.N. CHATURVEDI) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

_.... 



APPENDIX-I 

(Vide Paragraph 19) 

Sta tement showing losses, irrecoverable revenues, duties, advances, e tc . wri tten off and ex-gratia paymen t s 
made during the year 1986-87 

In 2 cases, Rs. 
irrecoverable revenue, 
ments aggregating Rs. 

0.17 lakh representing mainly losses due to 
duties, advances, etc. were written off and in 
0.60 lakh were made during 1986-87 as detailed 

theft , fraud , etc. 
2 cases ex-gratia 
below :--

and 
pay-

Department Write off of losses, irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc. 

I. Commissioner of Police 

2. Delhi High Court 

3. Directorate of Family 
Welfare, Delhi Administration 

TOTAL 

Due to neglect, fraud, 
etc. on the oart of the 
individual G~vt. officials 

No. of Amount 
cases (Rupees in 

lakhs) 

2 3 

46 

Due to other reasons Ex-gratia payment 

No. of Amount No. of Amount 
cases (Rupees in cases (Rupees in 

lakhs) la khs) 

4 5 6 7 

0.13 0.50 

0.04 

0. 10 

2 0. 17 2 0.60 



ERRATA 

Page No. Column Line For Read 

(i) 3 of Table of Contents (v) (iii) 

(ii) 16 " 
Receipt Receipts 

(ii) 4 from bottom demand demand drafts 

1 1 9 planing planning 

1 1 11 La prosy Leprosy 

35 2 l& 2 from bottom acetylens gases acetylene gas 

42 2 5 from bottom 983 1983 

45 2 22 nowever however 

---




